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Rev. Timothy Dyer 
Vicar for Clergy 
Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
1531 West Ninth St. 
Los Angeles,Ca 90015 

Dear Father Dyer: 

November 15,1993 

I am writing as a follow up to our meeting on November 8, '1993. First, 
would like to thank you and Father REDACTED for receiving me with 
gentleness, compassion and honesty. After reviewing my options 
regarding this difficult situation, I have decided to relay my experiences 
in my own words. 

I believe that the only thing each of us has in life is our "story". Even the 
life of Jesus was quite ordinary. That is until the fullness of his journey 
was complete, and his story was told and retold. I believe it is in the 
recounting of our journeys that we learn to make choices for life. For this 
reason I have decided to recount my journey for you. It is my desire to 
grow from this experience and my deepest hope that others can grow iri 
the receiving of it. This is my gift to you, it is precious and I ask that you 
receive it with gentleness. Because it is given with the sincere desire to 
reconcile some of the pains of our collective past. 

I realize that I am giving you much more information than you require. To 
give you one small piece of this journey would be a violation of my true 
self. It is in the complete story that God is found and that is what is 
important. 

I have always known that there was something deep inside of me that was 
unresolved. And, I always knew that this hurt was related to my Church. 
More specifically these feelings were related to my childhood parish, · 
Immaculate Conception in Monrovia Ca. It was this vague haunting feeling 
that not only led me away from the Church but ultimately away from God. 
I could never explain why, but to me the Church embodied evil. 
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In moving through my adult years, I was unable to believe in a loving God 
(or any God for that Matter). It wasn't until my mid twenties that I began 
to feel that something was missing in my life. It was as if my soul had 
been stolen. So, I embarked on a healing journey. I made one simple 
prayer to a God I wasn't sure exsisted. I said, "Please make me whole." 
That is precisely what has been happening ever since. 

I returned to the Church in 1986 hoping to reconcile my pain and then move 
on. To my surprise, I found a loving , accepting place; and a people 
yearning to know God. I found a Church struggling and growing. And I found 
God in that Church. My faith grew and my relationship with God 
blossomed. I Truly came to love the heritage of my Faith and looked with 
great expectancy to a life of growth as a Catholic. On various occasions I 
tried to attend Mass at Immaculate Conception. Each time I was overcome 
with fear and unable to remain in the church. I came to realize that God 
would let me know when it was time to let the mystery come forth. So, I 
let it go. 

As my relationship with God grew, my desire to share my gifts and 
spirituality with others also grew. After much discernment, I entered 
religious life with the Sisters of St. Joseph of Orange. 

It was in my Cannonical year that the mystery began to surface. I began to 
notice extreme reactions to very ordinary situations. These situations all 
involved clergy in some way. I was perplexed because I couldn't recall any 
interaction, good or bad, with any clergy member. In fact, I usually 
avoided members of the clergy whenever possible. I did this out of a need 
for protection. From what, I did not know. 

In March of 1993 I began to see a picture of a room inside my head. It 
would pop into my thoughts randomly and frequently. It was similar to a 
photograph. I knew the room. It was the basement library at Immaculate 
Conception. I could describe the room, but didn't know how because I could 
not remember ever being in that room. I felt as if something was 
attacking my deepest core, but I just couldn't get to it or see what it was. 
The harder I tried the more frustrated I became. 
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My novitiate program required a two month internovitiate experience in 
Pittsburgh Pa. It was there that I let go (once again) and stopper trying to 
get to the core. Instead, I opened myself to the unfolding of the mystery. 
The library was still popping into my head. Now there was a priest in the 
room with a child. The priest was Father Joseph Alzugaray and I tried to 
convince myself that the child was someone I knew, perhaps a classmate. 
At this point I didn't know what happened in that room but I knew it was 
something that provoked extreme fear. 

Each time the room popped into my head I tried to find a quiet place to 
allow the experience to unfold. Most of the time, I would just lay on the 
floor in the fetal position crying, never knowing why. Eventually, the room 

. began to invade my meditation and my sleep. I seemed to be particularly 
afraid of a chair in the room. Again, I did not know why. I had begun to 
journal after these experiences. My journal entry on June 19, 1993 reads, 
"Can't sit in that chair, Fr. Joe touches me in that chair." After I wrote it 
I said to myself,"why did I just write that?" 

Shortly after this journal entry my experiences became physical. When my 
mind would see the library, my body would shake uncontrollably. I was 
afraid not only of what I might see but of what was happening to me at 
tha~ moment. I was so afraid that I tried to shut it off by forcing· the 
pictu·res out of my head. However, my body had other plans 

On June 24,1993 I was unable to sleep. The library was haunting me . 
gave in out of sheer frustration. Again my body began to shake, I was 
overcome with extreme fear and a sense of danger. Then J began to feel 
my vagina being penetrated over and over again. The picture became clear. 
it was Fr. Joe and I was sitting on his lap. It was his fingers that I was 
feeling. I lived the next few days in a zombie like state. I was in shock. 
How could I forget something this serious? It was unbelievable. It must 
be a mistake. I was unable to eat or sleep, and my genitals were numb for 
days. I was empty inside. For this reason, I decided to break a 26 year 
silence. I shared my experiences with my director, REDACTED 

REDAcrE_o Talking about what I had experienced gave me the courage to go 
back to the room. 
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Each time I flashed on a memory of the library I experienced physical 
manifestations of what had occurred when I was a child. All of these body 
memories included visual memories of Father Joseph Alzugaray. I went 
through weeks of re-experiencing oral sex. It was common for me to wake 
up in the middle of the night choking and unable to breathe. As I allowed 
my body to feel what it needed to feel, my visual and auditory memories 
became more clear. The memories always involved the library, Fr. Joe and 
me. His is the only face I saw. His is the only name I spoke. His is the only 
voice I heard. 

I was still confused by what was happening to me. My whole being was 
flooded with this strange experience. It encompassed the whole of my 
physical, emotional and spiritual being. As the months progressed, the 
same pattern seemed to reoccur. First the intermittent flash of an object, 
a place, or a face. Second, the body memories would surface. Third, I 
would see and hear the memory. And finally, I would experience the 
emotional responses that I had not been allowed to express as a child. 

From the time of the first memory, I knew that this abuse had occurred in 
my third grade year (1967-1968). In addition to the first two memories of 
fondling and oral sex, I have remembered objects being forced into my 
vagina,. being sodomized, and being washed afterwards. I remember laying 
on the floor with a very heavy weight on top of me. And I remember blood 
coming from my genitals and blood in a tub of soapy water. I remember 
sitting in my third grade classroom, clenching my fists and jaw praying 
that Father Joe would not come close to me. I remember his hand on my 
back. I remember running to the library at recess hoping that no one would 
see me. I remember standing on the playground holding his hand. I 
remember him telling me that people who loved each other did this, and 
that my family couldn't come back to church if I told. I remember being 
torn in two by the conflict of not wanting to go to the library but feeling 
as if I had to. 

Eventually, I came to the point in my journey when I felt it was necessary 
for me to see Father Joe Alzugaray. I did not want to accuse him without 
seeing him. And I guess I was hoping that I would have no reaction to him. 
Then I could believe that it wasn't him. I attended Mass at St. Phillip's 
Parish in Pasadena in mid September. Seeing him was quite traumatic. As 
I sat in the pew, every body memory I had experienced to date resurfaced 
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in full force. Also, I found that I wanted to hurt myself. I began to gouge 
my skin with my nails. I was so filled with anger that I tore the 
missalette in half. His language, voice, and body movements set off a 
whole new set of memories. 

As I began to process the trauma of seeing him, and all the ramifications 
of the experience, my community began to make some unhealthy demands 
on me. Through a long series of events it became necessary for me to 
chose between my healing and my community. The community could not 
embrace me during this difficult time. So in the midst of this trauma I 
was put out. I had no place to live, no transportation, no job , no material 
goods, and no insurance. Needless to say, this has put an unbearable 
pressure on me. Fortunately, God has put supportive people in my life and 
the things I have needed to survive. I still have no health insurance and 
am struggling to continue counseling. I don't know why the Sisters of St. 
Joseph felt it more just for me to leave. But I am learning that this issue 
is painful for all of us. And fear of the unknown and loyalty to the Church 
sets up a conflict that most are unwilling to face. If it's out of sight one 
doesn't have to take a position. 

Recently, a new set of memories has begun to surface. I have begun to 
remember an incident when I was older, 12 or 13 (in 1971 or1972} 
I was on an outing with my CCD class. We were going to the mountains for 
Mass. I was excited because it was the first time I ever attended Mass 
outdoors. I remember Fr. Joe was with us. I remember fighting someone 
off, pushing a man in black away. I remember my breasts being fondled 
and being kissed. This memory is in no way complete. And if true to 
experience will fill in with time. 

As I'm sure you can imagine there are alot of unknowns in this process of 
remembering. · And in many ways that is the most frustrating piece. I do 
know this happened to me when I was eight and again when I was twelve 
or thirteen. I don't know if it was two separate incidents or if it was 
something that continued between the years. I know it happened more than 
once or twice but I don't know how many times or how often. 
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I understand that these experiences are difficult to understand. Six 
months ago I would have a hard time believing that this sort of thing can 
happen to a person. You can't know what it is like to wake up in the middle 
of the night pushing and struggling against nothing. Believing with your 
whole self that you are being attacked. You can't know what it is like to be 
thrown into a panic by ordinary objects, and to not know why. You have no 
idea what is like to have your childhood stolen. You have no idea how it 
feels to disassociate from your body out of fear or self hatred. And you 
have no idea what it feels like to be betrayed by your church and then to 
rexperience the betrayal when you break the silence. I don't expect you to 
know. But I do know. These are things I live with everyday. Everyday I 
face the giant hole in my soul, the panic, the fear, the lack of trust, the 
self hatred and the loss of faith. 

I am dealing with this as best as I can. I keep going because I know that 
grace is flowing through this experience. And I know that God is 
answering my prayer to be whole. I have decided to break the silence for 
two reasons. First, because I love my church and I wanted to give her the 
opportunity to act in justice. Secondly, I have nothing except my story. I 
have no proof, no witnesses only patchy memories of terror. It is my hope 
that by relaying this to you, all those involved can come to know and love 
God more fully. 

In closing, I would like to ask you for some help. I have always been very 
independent and it is difficult for me to ask anyone for help, especially 
the Church. But I am asking you now for help. I cannot continue healing 
without professional assistance. I would ask that you consider helping me 
with my medical costs until I can help myself. Again, I thank you for your 
listening ear and compassionate presence. 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 
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NOTES: MEETING MSGR. DYER AND REDACTED~EDACTED WITH MSGR. AL ZUGARAY 
ON DECEMBER 3, 1993 

Monsignor Alzugaray's response to allegation of abuse by 
REDACTED , after carefully reading her letter: 

11 This is mind-boggling." 
.. I remember the REDAcr:o family, but I don't remember her in 
particular." 

11 I categorically deny ever touching a kid." 
"I categorically deny every charge of molestation she made 
in this letter." 

"Well, I never said Mass in the mountains." 

MONSIGNOR DYER'S NOTES FOLLOWING ABOVE MEETING: 

RCALA 000116 

We told Monsignor Alzugaray we did not see earmarks of high credibility 
in this story--although we have treated it seriously--in the sense of 
going through proper protocol. He was not asked to undergo any 
psychological evaluation, and was told that I would report his denial to 

REDACTED We explained that we may ask her to undergo evaluation--in 
order to get a reading on her·psychological make-up, as well as to offer 
support. 
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OeRr f-Ather Dye.r, 

I am writing in response to our phone conversation of December 3,1993. 
Needless to say, I was externely disarpointed in my Church's response to 
my experiences. Once again, I arn dealing with a betrayal by the Ctlurcl1 I 
love. 

As scripture tells us, the truth will set you free. And this has been rny 
experience. Silence, secrecy, and denial are a form of slavery that I no 
longer wish to rarticipRte in. Apparently, Msg. Alzugaray is still bound in 
that slavery. I have done my part by speaking my truth and breaking the 
codes of silence. 

However, I do not feel this situation is resolved. I am concerned with the 
inequality of the Church's response. You stated that you were sitting 
between two people with ·very. convincing stories. You said you were ilot 
taking sides in the mAtter. Father, if you are not taking sides then why am 
I the only one asked to submit to psycological evaluations? Why is there a 
need for me to he tested if you don't dispute my claims? Why do you not 
request the same testing for Msgr. Alzugaray? Although you clc:tim 
neutrality, your actions show something different. I am sure you have 
studied profiles of child sexual offenders and therefore know that 
perpetrators of such crimes are often charismatic people, believable 
people. That is how they victimize us. And I am sure you realize that 
mpressed rny memories and others may have done the same. Or perhaps 
they are not willing to be re-victimized by the Church. The Church 
tr:>RdlAS of thA eq11ality :1nrl dignity of all persons. Why i~ She ref11sing to 
show it now? 

At this time I must refuse your suggestion of psycologicHI evaluation by 
your personnel. I will reconsider your offer if you chose 1o rnake the same 
suggestion to Msgr. 1\lzugaray. If you are telling tt1e truth when you say 
you believe rne then there should be no reason for these tests. At tl1is 
time I arn willing to offer you a compromise. I had extensive psycologir:RI 
testing done before entering religious life. I would be willing to provide 
tile results of those tAsts to you as well as give rny permission for you to 
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contact the therapist I am currently working with on this issue. 
Please contact me if you will accept this compromise. 

You stated that I am a woman of faith. You are right Father, I am a woman 
of great faith. And my life experiences have taught me to rely on God 
alone. Joseph Alzugaray stole my body, my voice, and sadly now my 
Church. But he did not and cannot steal my faith nor my truth. This faith 
has taught me that God will provide for me. If my Church refuses to act 
justly I know that God will provide for me in other ways. 

I have enclosed a flier and a green ribbon. I have heard the Church's stance 
on this issue over and over in the media. If you have genuine concern for 
victims, as you say you do, then I challenge you to step out of the 
brotherhood and wear the ribbon. Remember the truth will set you free! 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 
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Cardinal Roger Mahony 
1531 West Ninth Street 
Los Angeles, CA. 90015 

Dear Cardinal Mahony, 

I am writing in response to my recent dealings with the Archdiocese of 
Los Angeles. On November 8,1993 I met with Fr. Dyer and Fr. REDACTED to 
report to my Church that I had been sexually abused at the age of 8 by a 
Catholic Priest. I am sure Fr. Dyer brought the details of my report to 
your attention as it concerns a priest under your jurisdiction. 

I felt that I needed to write to you directly to express my extreme 
disappointment in my Church's response to my situation. I was shocked at 
the inequity of this response and in many ways feel as if I have been re­
victimized by the Church that I love. 

I am enclosing two letters that you wrote to an aquaintance of mine, Mr. 
REDACTED In these letters you mention an extensive outreach 
program available to· victims of sexual abuse by clergy. Is this progam 
available to all victims. Why have I been excluded from this outreach? 

You also stated, "The Church and the Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
are adamant in our quest to reach out to all such victims with the 
maximum amount of care, compassionate concern, and necessary therapy 
or other treatment." I am sorry to say that this has not been my .. 
experience with the Archdiocese of Los Angeles. Also, I did not find much 
consistency between these words and your actions. If you would like to 
discuss this further I would be happy to help you learn, from my 
experience, how to better serve victims. 

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to speak. 

Ci"J""''I.or~ht 

REDACTED 
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MONSIGNOR JOSEPH F. ALZUGARAY 
st. Philip the Apostle Church 

151 South Hill Avenue 
Pasadena, CA 91106 

December 10, 1993 

Monsignor Timothy Dyer 
Vicar of Clergy 
Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
1531 west Ninth Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90015 

Dear Monsignor Dyer: 

This letter is a follow-up to our meeting of December 3, 1993. 
This meeting was necessitated due to a letter (dated November 15, 
1993) you received from Erin Brady. Also in attendance at this 
meeting were Monsignor REDACTED and Monsignor REDACTED. 

I would like to repeat, in writing, what I stated at that meeting: 

1. I categorically deny any and all allegations 
contained in the letter of November 15, 1993 
from Erin Brady. 

2. I have never touched a child in an inappropriate 
manner. 

I certainly hope that this matter will be resolved as quickly as 
possible. I firmly believe that the greatest and most serious form 
of abuse is the destruction of one's good name and the defamation 
of his/her character. I would be appalled if false allegations 
would be accepted with the result that a priest's good name and 
repuatation would be destroyed in the process. 

Since sililar false accusations have been alleged against other 
priests in other diocese, it is my hope and prayer that you will 
draw from their experiences in handling this matter. I am pre­
pared to assist and cooperate in any way possible. 

Thanking you for your time and concern, I am 

Sincerely in the Lord, 

cc. Father REDACTED 
Monsignor REDACTED 
Monsignor ~REDACTED 
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DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

December 17, 1993 

Monsignor Dyer 

REDACTED 

MEMORANDUM 

RE: Points to be made in resposne to REDACTEQ 
****************************************************************************** 

1. Sorry you feel betrayed by our response. We feel we are 
still in solidarity with you. We are certainly willing to aid 
in your therapy. 

2. Our request that you undergo additional evaluation is based 
on the following reasoning: You made accusations of serious 
abuse in a very sincere manner with no sign of ulterior motiv~. 
The accused priest denied all allegations very explicitly. There 
is nothing in his reputation or record suggesting ·any similar 
allegation or concern. 

You both give the usual signs of telling the truth. 
However, the very gradualness of recovering the memory 

of the identity of the perpetrator and the serious nature of 
the abuse would lead, we think, a reasonable person to look more 
closely at the authenticity of such a terribly painful memory. 

To recover a memory after many years does not, of course, 
make it inauthentic. Having the process examined and supported 
by a recognized professional would greatly strengthen or 
admittedly weaken the credibility of such a memory. But we are 
really at an impasse without such confirming professional evaluation. 

3. We understand your scepticism about going to an evaluator whom 
we choose and you do not know. Dr. has been recommended 
to us by Dr. , head of the 
section at Harbor General Hospital. This psychiatrist/psychologist 
has no interest in pleasing us. We invite your therapist to 
contact him/her directly and check him/her out indirectly in 
whatever way you choose before you make an appointment. If there 
is any problem, we will be happy to work with your counselor in 
choosing someone mutually acceptable. 
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Cardinal Roger Mahony 
1531 W. Ninth Street 
Los Angeles, CA. 90015 

Dear Cardinal Mahony, 

January 11 , 1994 

I have not yet received a response to my letter of Dec.1 0,1993. 
As you are aware, I was sexually abused by a priest in your diocese. I am 
still waiting to hear from you as to why you have chosen to exclude me 
from available outreach and therapy. 

A recent article in the San Gabriel Valley Tribune (Dec.28, 1 993) quotes 
your spokesperson, REDACTED His comments concerning the 
sexual abuse crisis in the church are as follows, "We are facing it and 
trying to deal with it in a responsible fashion." One aspect of being 
responsible is responding to others in a timely manner. My efforts to seek 
justice and healing with the Archdiocese of Los Angeles have been met 
with stalling or with no response at all. I ask you Cardinal, how are these 
tactics responsible? 

REDAcTED also stated that individual priests are responsible for making 
restit)Jtion ·to their. victims. I realize that you cannot force Msgr. 
Alzugaray to pay for my therapy when he is denying my allegations. 
However this policy does create a very familiar scenario for me. Once 
again, a priest is controlling my life, my health and my safety. Once again 
I am his victim and once again my Church closes her eyes. 

You, as the shepherd of this diocese, have a moral obligation to act justly. 
I have been greatly harmed by Msgr. Alzugaray and the abuse continues 
with your lack of response to my request for therapy. Let me be specific, 
Cardinal, I am requesting that the Archdiocese of Los Angeles ass~me the 
responsibility of my medical costs related to this trauma. I would hope 
that you would follow up on claims to be supportive of victims by 
responding in a timely manner. I have enclosed a self addressed stamped 
envelope for your convenience. 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 
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February 3, 1994 

REDACTED 

Dear REDACTED 

Please accept my apology for the delay in answering your letter, 
which arrived in this office on December 13. 

I am sorry you feel betrayed by my response, communicated in our 
December 3 telephone conversation. I feel we are still in 
solidarity with you. I am certainly willing to recommend aid 
in your therapy. 

The request that you undergo additional evaluation is based on 
the following reasoning: You made accusations of serious abuse 
in a very sincere manner. The accused priest denied all allega­
tions very explicitly. There is nothing in his reputation or 
record suggesting any similar allegation or concern. We are at 
an impasse. Therefore, we ·seek a confirming professional evaluation. 

we. understand your skepticism.about qoinq to an evaluator whom 
we choose, and you do not know. REDACTED of the Harbor 
General Sexual Abuse Crisis Center has been recommended to us 
by Dr. REDACTED · , head of the Psychiatric Department at 
Harbor General Hospital. This psychologist has no interest in 
pleasing us. We invite your therapist to contact her directly 
and check her out indirectly in whatever way you choose before 
you make an appointment. 

I would also request your permission to speak to the Sister in 
charge of your formation while you were with the Sisters of 
St. Joseph of Orange. 

I agree with the final remarks in your letter that "the truth 
will set us free." While it may seem difficult to consider a 
psychological evaluation, I see this request as part of the process 
of establishing the truth of these matters and leading to healing 
for you. I will wait to hear from you, and may God bless you. 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

(Rev. Msgr.) Timothy J. Dyer 
Vicar for Clergy 

REDACTED 
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Cardinal Roger Mahony 
1531 W. Ninth St. 
Los Angeles, Ca. 
90015 

Dear Cardinal Mahony: 

February 23,1 994 

I was pleased to meet you on February 20,1994 at the L.A. Congress in 
Aneheim. 

I was also pleased to hear that you will be looking into my allegations of 
sexual abuse by a priest under your jurisdiction. Your promise to respond 

·"soon" gave me hope that we can reach resolution and thus facillitate my 
healing. 

I will wait to hear from you,as promised, soon. 

Thank You, 
REDACTED 

REDACTED 

51524 
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Msgr. Tim Dyer 
1531 W. Ninth St. 
Los Angeles,Ca 
90015 

Dear Msgr. Dyer: 

February 23,1994 

As I stated in our telephone conversation of Feb. 17,1994, I am not 
comfortable with your choice of evaluator for me. Your unwillingness to 
compromise in this matter shows me that you are not in "solidarity" with 
me as you claimed in your last letter. 

I am sure that you realize that this inflexibility on your part leaves me in 
an akward but familiar position. Asking me to enter into a situation of 
vulnerability with a stranger is, in a sense, a re-victimization. Once 
again, I am not given any power to chose what I feel is best for me. You, a 
priest, are taking that away from me. 

Before I make any decisions, I would like to request more specific 
information. I would like to know what tests and evaluation methods will 
be used. I would also like to know what it is you are trying to prove with 
these tests. What it is you are trying to assess. 

I would like to come to some resolution of this matter soon. Therefore, I 
would request that you respond by March 9,1994. 

Thank You. 
REDACTED 

1"'\.t:.UJ-\vlt:.U 
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TO: 

REFERRAL MEMORANDUM fromREDACTED 

REDACTED 
____ DATE: ~-~--ff 

( ) Please REVIEW, then SEE ME 
( .() Please REVIEW, then RETURN to me 
Ck) Please REVIEW, then SEND me your COMMENTS 
( ) Please REVIEW, then FILE 

( ) Please HANDLE this matter ENTIRELY 
( ) Please ANSWER; send copy of letter to me 
( ) Please WRITE A REPLY for my signature 
( ) For your INFORMATION 
( ) Please XEROX- FAX and send copy/copies to: 

Original to: ( ) file 

REMARKS: Vi~ 
( ) back to me ( ) ____________ _ 

&~ <'¥' ~ ~rJ-
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,C/)~ 
REDACTED 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 
CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT 

Please see reverse side for Acceptance of Employment and Education Codes 

RCALA 000131 
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Archdiocese of Los Anseles 

August 8, 1994 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 

Dear REDACTED 

omceof 
\/!car for o .. rgy 
(213) 251-3284 

1531 
v.kst Ninth 
Street 

LosAng..Je. 
California 
90015-1194 

Per your telephone request of this date, enclosed please find copy of the Archdiocesan policy 
on Sexual Abuse by priests. 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

(Rev. Msgr.) Timothy J. Dyer 
Vicar for Clergy 

Enclosure 

REDACTED 

Pastoral Regions: Our Lady of the Angels San F"mando San Gabrloel San Pedro Santa Barbara 
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Are you a victim of child sexual abuse involving the Catholic Church? 

~ You are not alone . .... 
-I .... > 
1.!) 0 
zffi 
~d 

I am searching for fellow victims whose abuse occurred in Monrovia 
from 1967-72. 

contact me at REDACTED 
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INVOLVING THE CATHOLIC. CHURCH? 
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YOU ARE NOT ALONE!··.·-
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,,1 

~ -I AM SEARCHING FOR FELLOW VICTIMS WHOSE ABUSE 
OCCURED IN MONROVIA FROM 1967 TO 1972 

PLEASE CONTACT ME: 
REDACTED 

J ) 
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• • 
ARCHDIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES 

1531 WEST NINTH STREET 
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-1194 
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s. N. A. P. 
Survivors Network 

for those .Abused by Priests 

Roman Catholic Priest or Religious who 
sexually abuses a child committs two crimes: First 
he steals the body. .. then he steals the voice. 

RCALA 000136 

This silent vigil is in recognition of the tens of 
thousands of victims of clergy sexual abuse who are 
still locked in the silence of their trauma. 

We ask.each one of you to join us in wearing a green 
ribbon this week, a color that symbolizes new life and 
hope. 

Each ribbon represents one hidden victim of clergy 
sexual abuse who has yet to heal. Please wear or 
display this ribbon and spend a moment in silence 
thinking or praying for this person's recovery. 

8025 S. Honore Chicago IL 60620 
312-483-1059 51545 
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Dear Father Dyer. 

I am writing in response to our phone conversation of December 3,1993. 
Needless to say, I was extemely disappointed in my Church's response to 
my experiences. Once again, I am dealing with a betrayal by the Church I 
love. 

As scripture tells us, the truth will set you free. And this has been my 
experience. Silence, secrecy, and denial are a form of slavery that I no 
longer wish to participate in. Apparently, Msg. Alzugaray is still bound in 
that slavery. I have done my part by speaking my truth and breaking the 
codes of silence. 

However, I do not feel this situation is resolved. I am concerned with the 
inequality of the Church's response. You stated that you were sitting 
between two people with very convincing stories. You said you were not 
~aking sides in the matter. Father, if you ar~ not taking sides then why am 
I the only one asked to submit to psycological evaluations? Why is there a 
need for me to be tested if you don't dispute my claims? Why do you not 
request the same testing for Msgr. Alzugaray? Although you claim 
neutrality, your actions show something different. I am sure you have 
studied profiles of child sexual offenders and therefore know that 
perpetrators of such crimes are often charismatic people, believable 
people. That is how they victimize us. And I am sure you realize that I 
repressed my memories and others may have done the same. Or perhaps 
they are not willing to be re-victimized by the Church. The Church 
teaches of the equality and dignity of all persons. Why is She refusing to 
show it now? 

At this time I must refuse your suggestion of psycological evaluation by 
your personnel. I will reconsider your offer if you chose to make the same 
suggestion to Msgr. Alzugaray. If you are telling the truth when you say 
you believe me then there should be no reason for these tests. At this 
time I am willing to offer you a compromise. I had extensive psycological 
testing done before entering religious life. I would be willing to provide 
the resu Its of those tests to you as well as give my permission for you to 

51527 
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contact the therapist I am currently working with on this issue. 
Please contact me if you will accept this compromise. 

You stated that I am a woman of faith. You are right Father, I am a woman 
of great faith. And my life experiences have taught me to rely on God 
alone. Joseph Alzugaray stole my body, my voice, and sadly now my 
Church. But he did not and cannot steal my faith nor my truth. This faith 
has taught me that God will provide for me. If my Church refuses to act 
justly I know that God will provide for me in other ways. 

I have enclosed a flier and a green ribbon. I have heard the Church's stance 
on this issue over and over in the media. If you have genuine concern for 
victims, as you say you do, then I challenge you to step out of the 
brotherhood and wear the ribbon. Remember the truth will set you free! 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 

51528 
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s. N. A. P. 
Survivors Network 

for those Abused by Priests 

Every Roman Catholic Priest or Religious who 
sexually abuses a child committs two crimes: First 
he steals the body. .. then he steals the voice. 

RCALA 000139 

This silent vigil is in recognition of the tens of 
thousands of victims of clergy sexual abuse who are 
still locked in the silence of their trauma . 

. . 

We ask each one of you to join us in wearing a green 
ribbon this week, a color that symbolizes new life and 
hope. 

Each ribbon represents one hidden victim of clergy 
sexual abuse who has yet to heal. Please wear ·or 
display this ribbon and spend a moment in silence 
thinking or praying for this person's recovery. 

8025 S. Honore Chicago IL 60620 
312-483-1059 51530 
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··-------· ----------

MEMORANDUM 
-· -------·---------

January 9, 1995 

FROM: REDACTED REDACTED 

TO: REDJI 

RE: Rev. Msgr. Joseph Alzugaray 

Per our phone conversation on January 6. olease arranqe to have 
REDACTED 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

Bishop Ziemann assured me he would let me know as soon as that was 
squared away, and I will get to you promptly when he does. 

With thanks as always. 

51559 
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January 18, 1995 

TO: REDACTED 

FROM: REDACTEC'REDACTED 

ME/'v\( )I~ /\NDUM 

REDACTED 

RE: REV. MSGR. JOSEPH ALZUGARAY 

Pl~ase REMOVE Rev. Msgr. Joseph Alzugary from your priests Payroll. 

He is on Active Leave with the Diocese of Santa Rosa as of that date. 

Many th<:mks. 

51558 
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Cardinal Roger Mahoney 
1531 West Ninth St. 
Los Angeles, CA 9BB 15 

Dear Cardinal Mahoney, 

1-18-95 

Please find attached a letter sent to Bishop Ziemann regarding Msgr. 
J·. Alzugaray. 

It is my understanding that you haue approued a transfer for Msgr. 
Alzugaray. Apparently the safety of the children in Petaluma is of no 
importance to you. 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 

51510 
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Bishop Patrick Ziemann 
Santa Rosa Diocese 
P.O. BoH 1297 
santa Rosa, Ca 95402 

Oear Bishop Ziemann, 

1-18-95 

I am aware that the recent upheaual of uictims of clergy abuse is a 
great concern to the Church. I haue heard from parishioners in your 
Diocese that you are tal<lng steps to confront this issue head on. 1 n 
addition, The Sisters of St. Joseph, who are missioned In your diocese, 
haue informed me of the workshop on seHual abuse that you put 
together. As a uictim of clergy abuse, I applaud your efforts in this 
area. 

I understand that it is difficult for others to understand the pain that 
a uictim of these crimes endures. It is often difficult to belieue that 
people that' we trust, and are close to us, can perpetrate some of 
these horrendous acts of uiolence. 

As a leader and an educated man, I am sure you haue studied profiles 
of seHual offenders .. They are. usually those that we would neuer 
eHpect. That is why ~hey are so successful. This brings me to the 
reason for this letter. 

1 l<now you will be accepting Msgr. Joseph Alzugaray into your 
mocese on February 18, 1995. It is my understanding that he will 
serue as Chaplin to High School Students in Petaluma, Ca. 

For your records, Msgr. Alzugaray seHually abused me from 1968-
1972. The abuse was seuere 4imd has effected all aspects of my life. 
The abuse was reported to the Archdiocese of Los Angeles in Nou. 
1993. They hG~ue an incomplete report of what happened during those 
years. Howeuer, they do haue enough information to glue you an idea 
of the seuerity of this contimJotJs assault. 

51511 
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1 do not know if this information has been, or will be, forwarded to 
you. If not, you haue my permission to request this report be sent 
for your records. 

It would haue been my hope that you speak with me about this 
matter personally or on the telephone. Howeuer, my two attemp~s to 
contact you by phone haue been unsuccessful. I did leaue a message 
requesting that you call me about a report of seHual abuse by a 
priest. Since I haue not heard from you, I haue chosen to work 
through the law enforcement agencies and other suruiuor 
organizations. 

I haue contacted the Petaluma Police and reported ~sgr. Alzugaray's 
actions with me in the past. S.N.A.P. (Suruiuors Network of those 

, Abused by Priests) has been contacted in Northern California and will 
be working to protect the children who will be in contact with Msgr. 
Alzugaray. 

As I haue implied in this letter, My intent is not to harm the Church 
but to help her to learn from my eHperience. Please Bishop, if you 
intend to keep Msgr. Rlzugaray in actiue ministry, don't giue him 
access to children. 

Thank you for taking the time to read this letter. If you wish to 
discuss this further you may feel free to contact me at any time. 

REDACTED 
Sincerelyl 
REDACTED 
~CUt-\viCL 

CC: Cardinal Roger ~ahoney 
Msgr. Timothy Oyer 

51512 
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Msgr. Tim Oyer 
1531 West Ninth St. 
Los Angeles, en 90015 

Dear Msgr. Dyer, 

1-18-95 

Please find attached a letter sent to Bishop Ziemann regarding Msgr. 
J. Rlzugaray. 

It is my understanding that Cardinal Mahoney has approued a 
transfer for Msgr. Rlzugaray. Apparently the safety of the children in 
Petaluma is of no concern to the Church. 

~incf!relu_ 
REDACTED 

51514 
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Bishop Patrick Ziemann · 
Santa Rosa Diocese 
P .0. BOH 1297 
santa Rosa, ca 95402 

Dear Bishop Ziemann, 

1-18-95 

I ·am aware that the recent upheaual of ulctims of clergy abuse Is a 
great concern to the Church. I haue heard from parishioners In your 
Diocese that you are taking steps to confront this issue head on. In 
addition, The Sisters of St. Joseph, who are mlssloned In your diocese, 
haue Informed me of the workshop on seHual abuse that you put 

· together. As a uictim of clergy abuse, I applaud your efforts In this 
area. 

1 understand that it is difficult for others to understand the pain that 
a uictim of these crimes endures. It is often difficult to belleue that 
people .ihaf we trust, and are close to us, can perpetrate some of 
these horrendous acts of uiolence. 

Rs a leader and an educated man, I am sure you haue studied profiles 
of seHUal offenders. They -are USUally those that We WOUld neuer 
eHpect. That is why they are so successful. This brings me to the 
reason for this letter. 

• 
I know you will be accepting Msgr. Joseph Rlzugaray Into your 
Diocese on February 18, 1995. It is my understanding that he will 
serue as Chaplin to High School Students In Petaluma, Ca. 

For your records, Msgr. Alzugaray seHually abused me from 1968-
1972. The abuse was seuere and has effected all a$pects of my life. 
The abuse was reported to the Archdiocese or Los Angeles In Nou. 
1993. They haue an Incomplete report of what happened during those 
years. Howeuer, they do haue enough Information to glue you an Idea 
of the seuerlty of this continuous assault. 

51515 
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I do not l<now If this information has been, or will be, forwarded to 
you. If not, you haue my permission to request this report be sent 
for your records. 

It would haue been my hope that you speak with me about this 
matter personally or on the telephone. Howeuer, my two attempts to 
contact you by phone haue been unsuccessful. I did leaue a message 
requesting that you call me about a report of seMual abuse by a 
priest. Since I haue not heard from you, I haue chosen to work 
through the law enforcement agencies and other suruluor · 
organizations. 

I haue contacted the Petaluma Pollee and reported Msgr. Rtzugaray•s 
actions with me In the past. S.N.A.P. (Suruluors Network: of thdse 
Abused by Priests) has been contacted In Northern California and'llJIII 
be working to protect the children who will be In contact with Msgr. 
Alzugaray. 

~; n -: .. 

As I haue implied In this letter, My Intent Is not to harm the Churth · 
but to help her to learn from my eHperlence. Please Bishop, If lJOU 
intend to keep Msgr. Alzugaray In actlue ministry, don't glue him 
access to children. 

Thank you for taklng.the time to read this letter. If you wish to · 
discuss this further you may feel free to contact me at any time. 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 

KI::UACII::L 

REDACTED 

cc: cardinal Roger Mahoney 
Msgr. Timothy Dyer 

.· 
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Bishop Patrick Ziemann 
santa Rosa Diocese 
P.O. DoH 1297 
santa nnsa, ca 95402 

Dear Bishop Ziemann, 

NEIVSHOOR SF 

1-18-95 

i ;~. 

·l ., 

.t 

I am aware that the recent upheaual of uictims of clergy abuse Is a~":fl, 
great concern to the Church. 1 haue heard from parishioners In yotlilll 
Diocese that you are taking steps to confront this issue head on. ln]i:_ 
addition, The Sisters of St. Joseph, who are missioned In your diocese~ 
haue Informed me or the workshop on seHual abuse that you put · ;j.,; 

'ogether. As a uictim or clergy abuse, I applaud your efforts in this 
~r~a. 

.• -t,.; 

1 understand that it is difficult for others to understand the pain tha* 
a IJittlm or these crimes endures. It is often difficult to believe that 
people that we trust, and are close to us, can perpetrate some of . t 
these horrendous acts of uiolence. .~: 

As a leader and ·an educated man, I am sure you haue studied prOfiles 
of seHual off~nders. They are USUally those that we WOUld neuer <i> 

?.l-'-pect. That is why they are so succesSful. This brings me to the ;l 

reason for this letter. 

I l<now you will be accepting Msgr. Joseph Rlzugaray Into your . 

RCALA 000149 

litJ002 

Diocese on February J 8, 1995. It Is my understanding that he will .i · .l 
serve as Chaplin to High School Students In Petaluma, Ca ...... rJo w 1 fV-...f(, .. ,, 
For your records, Msgr. Rlzugaray seHually abused me from 1.968- ·~ 
, 972. The abUse was seuere and has effected all aspects of my life. ~-· 
The abuse was reported to the nrchdlocese of Los Angeles In Nov. . •f. 
t 993. Theg haue an incomplete report of what happened during thetW<· 
years. lloweuer, they do haue enough information to giue you an Ida 
of the seuerity of this continuous assault. ,. 

See I' (Vo- Ttur.J (l \... c~ Th~ L{ c. Ae p l>R -r~(?_ (( 'I 

3{1_,_( i3 ~,_ .s70P-~ "~ IT L z. ""- y u f( ._I. 
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:.lEWSHUL'R SF 

1 do not k:nom if this information has been, or mill be, forwarded to 
you. 1 f not, you h«me my permission to request this report be sent 
for your records. 

u would haue been my hope that you spealc With me about this 
m::.tter personally or on the telephone. Howeuer, my two attempts 
contact you by phone heme been unsuccessful. I did leaue a mes 
requesting that you call me about a report of seMual abuse by a 
priest. Sln[e I haue not heard from you, I haue chosen to work: 
through the law enforcement agencies and other suruiuor 
organizations. 

1 h<IUe contacted the Petaluma Police and reported Msgr. Alzugaray's ~ 
actions with me in the past. S.N.A.P. (Suruiuors Network or those -. 
Rbused by Priests) has been contacted in Northern California and will~·· 
l.Je worlcing to protect the children who will be In contact with Msgr. f· 
Rlzugaray. • 

Rs I haue implied in this letter, My intent is not to harm the Church 
but to help her to learn from my eHperience. Please Bishop, if you 
intend to k:eep Msgr. Rlzugaray in actiue ministry, don't glue him 
access to children. 

Thanl< you for taking the time to read thi.s letter. If you wish to 
distuss this further you may feel free to contatt me at any time. 

REDACTED 
Sincerely 

REDACTEl 

cc: Cardinal Roger Mahoney 
Msgr. Timothy Dyer 

REDACTED 

.· 
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DRAFT 

January 31, 1995 

Dear REDACTED 

Your letter of January 18, 1995 was sent to this office for 

response. Your allegations regarding Monsignor Alzugaray were sent 

to Bishop Ziemann for review prior to the transfer. 

Yours very truly, 

Rev. Msgr. Timothy Dyer 
Vicar for Clergy 

TO: 

51508 
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Archdiocese of Los Anxeles 

February 1, 1995 

REDACTED 
kcuf'\vtcu 

Dear REDACTED 

omc-e of 
VlrM fnr (1-:'rgy 

!71~, 7'>1 37fl4 

l~Angeles 

c,l!fomla 
Q(l015·1194 

Your letter of January 18, 1995 to Cardinal Mahony was sent 

to this office for response. 

Yo~r allegations regarding Mon~ignor Alzugaray were sent to 

Bishop Ziemann for review prior to the transfer. 

Yours very truly, 

(Rev. Msgr.) Timothy J. Dyer 
Vicar for Clergy 

REDACTED 

RCALA 000152 
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Cardinal Roger Mahony 
1531 West Ninth Street 
Los Angeles, CA. 90015 

Dear Cardinal Mahony, 

April 28,1995 

Attached is the most current dialogue with the diocese of Santa Rosa I 
would request these records be kept as part of Msgr. Alzugaray's files. 

Thank You, 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

REDACTED 

51503 
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Bishop Patriclc: Ziemann 
Santa Rosa Diocese 
P .0. BDH 1 297 
Santa Rosa, Ca 95402 

Dear Bishop Ziemann: 

4-28-95 

I would like to thank: you again for your concern regarding Msgr. 
Rlzugaray. During our last conuersation, on February 23,1995, you 
assured me that you would be "Loolc:ing into the matter and would be 
getting back: to me." 

1 haue confirmed Msgr. Rlzugaray•s employment at St. Uincent's High 
School in Petaluma, ca. Since it has been two months since we last 
spoke, 1 felt it necessary to contact the school administration 
directly. 1 spoke with Mr. REDACTE_!) on Rpril 27,1995. 1 haue 
attached a follow up letter for your files. 

The Church has been consistent in her protection of this criminal. 
Your lack of action has prompted my contact with the school. My 
conscience dictates that I must try to protect any child from the 
uioleilce of abuse. 

Bishop, let me be clear, I will not stop speaking about the uiolence 1 
haue suffered at the hands of Msgr. Rlzugaray until he is stopped. 

Please feel free to contact me at any time. 

Sincerely, 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 
cc: Cardinal R. Mahoney 

Msgr. Tim Dyer 

51504 
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REDACTED 
St. Uincent's High School 
849 Keokuk: St. 
Petaluma Ca. 94952 

Dear"EDACTED REDACTED 

April 28,1 995 

Thank: you for taking the time to speak: with me yesterday, April 
28,1995. 

As we discussed, Msgr. Joseph Rlzugaray is in your employment at 
this time. His position inuolues some counseling of students. It is my 
understanding that he will haue access to intimate conferences with 
students at St. Uincent's High School. 

It is my goal to protect the students under your care from serious 
harm. For that reason, I disclosed to you that Msgr. Rlzugaray 
seHually abused me from 1 968 to 1972. 

Rs I stated, Bishop Ziemann and Cardinal Mahoney (L.R.) are aware of 
my accusations. I haue sent them a copy of this letter for Msgr. 
Rlzugaray's files. I haue also filed a report with the Petaluma Police 
in case documentation is needed. 

I truly appreciate your eHpressed concern in this matter. 

Please feel free to contact me any time, 

r=------•·· REDACTED 

Kt:LJAGit:LJ 

cc: Bishop Patrick Ziemann 
Cardinal Roger Mahoney 
Msgr. Tim Dyer, Uicar for Clergy, 

5i505 
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MAIL REFERRAL 

TOt 

FROM: 

·.. I 
REDACTED 
Administrative Auistant to the Cardinal ~ 

t-•.-t;;'k 
To answer for the cardinal, send copy to hie office ~ ~•--'f 
To prepare reply for the cardinal'• aignature ~ ~~ 

DATE: 

THE ATTACHED CORRESPONDENCE HAS BEEN REFERRED TO YOUR OFFICE: 

To handle entirely ~ ~~ 

For your information I~ 

~ For your filee ~ ~ 

----------------------------~'~~ REMARKS: 

REDACTEC 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 
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Msgr. Timothy Dyer 
1531 W. Ninth Ave 
Los Angeles, Ca. 90015 

Dear Msgr. Dyer: 

October 29, 1995 

It has been two years since I originally contacted you regarding my childhood 
abuse by a priest under your jurisdiction. In reviewing the events of the last two years, 
I am still quite dismayed at the path my life has taken. 

Unfortunately, it has not been easy to put the pieces of my life back together. I 
still find each day a struggle. As you know, the trauma of sexual abuse effects one for 
a lifetime. 

My therapy is going well, but as you well know, it is a costly endeavor. I have 
spent all my physical, emotional, and spiritual, resources putting together enough 
strength and money to keep this healing process going. 

Once again, I would like to ask The L.A. Archdiocese to pay for my medical 
treatment. Currently, my therapy is approximately $75.00 a week. This is such a 
small amount to a large institution like the Catholic Church. However, it is a very large 
amount to me. 

Thank You for your consideration of this matter. I hope to hear from you soon. 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 

Kt:.UAvlt:.U 
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REDACTED 

• •
1
_.. REDACTED 
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RCALA 000161 

DR !'!' ,,. *'• 

j.J~r- j 
December 1, 1995 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

near REDACTED 

Please accept my apology for the delay in answering your letter 

which arrived in this office on November 2, 1995. 

Your request for financial help with your therapy bills can only 

be considered after an evaluation is done. The request that you 

undergo additional evaluation is still based on the following 

reasoning: You made accusations of serious abuse. The accused 

priest denied all allegations very explicitly. There is nothing 

in his reputation or record suggesting any similar allegation or 

concern. We continue to be at an impasse. Therefore, we seek a 

confirming professional evaluation. 

Please make an appointment with 

QL_REDACTED of the Harbor General Sexual Abuse crisis Center 

has been reco-ended to us by Dr. REDACTED head of the 

Psychiatric Department at Harbor General Hospital. This 

psychologist has no interest in pleasing us. We invite your 

therapist to contact her directly and check her out indirectly in 

whatever way you choose before you make an appointment. 

51495 
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Until this evaluation is done, the Archdiocese is unable to respond 

to your request. 

I will wait to hear from you, and may God bless you. 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Rev. Msqr. Timothy J. Dyer 
Vicar for Clerqy 

REDAC"ED 

TJD: 
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RCALA 000163 

Offlceof i531 
An:hdloc.ese of Los Angeles VICM for Cle'8)' 

(213) 2.$1-3284 
'Nest Ninth 
Street 

LosAng..t..s 
California 
9001s-n94 J ~ c REDACTED 

December 28, 1995 

REDACTED 

Dear REDACTED 

Please accept my apology for the delay in answering your letter, which 
arrived in this office on November 2, 1995. 

Your request for financial help with your therapy bills can only be 
considered after an evaluation is done. The request that you undergo 
additional evaluation is still based on the following re~soning: You 
made accusations of serious abuse. The accused priest denied all 
allegations very explicitly. There is nothing in his reputation or 
record suggesting any similar allegation or concern. We continue to be 
at an impasse. Therefore, we seek a confirming professional evaluation. 

REDACTED of the Harbor General Sexual Abuse Crisis Center has been 
recommended to us by Dr. REDACTED head of the Psychiatric 
Department at Harbor General Hospital. This psychologist has no interest 
in pleasing us. We invite your therapist to contact her directly and 
check her out indirectly in whatver way you choose before you make an 
appointment. 

Until this evaluation is done, the Archdiocese is unable to respond to 
your request. 

My successor as Vicar for Clergy as of January 1, 1996 is Monsignor 
Richard A. Loomis. He will wait to hear from you, and may God bless you. 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

(Rev. Msgr.) Timothy J. Dyer 
Vicar for Clergy 

REDACTED 

Pastoral Regions: Our Lady of the Angels San fernando San Gabriel San Pedro Santa Barbara 
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January 4, 1996 

Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 
1531 West Ninth Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-1194 

Dear Monsignor Loomis: 

I am writing in response to a letter I received from your office on December 30, 1995. 
It is my understanding that your predecessor, Monsignor Dyer has explained my 
situation to you. 

I have taken your request for psychological testing into consideration. I spoke with Dr. 
REDACTED , whom you referred, on Tuesday January 2,1996. Dr.REDACTEDexplained her 
procedure to me and it seems to be quite standard. I do not have reservations about 
the type of testing nor the procedures of analysis she uses for these evaluations. 

However, I still cannot agree to these tests. I have great concern about Dr. REDAcTED 

ability to remain impartial. I also have some concerns about the travel time involved 
for me to meet with her. Therefore, I have decided that it would not be in my best 
interest to be evaluated by this doctor. 

The trauma I suffered as a result of the actions of Monsignor Alzugaray are still very 
much a part of my everyday life. I hope to gain some healing and still need your help 

. to get the therapy I· need. I understand your need for a confirming opinion as you are a 
business, and as such need to protect your assets. However, you are also a Christian 
community and have a moral responsibility to help those in need, especially those 
who have suffered at your hands. 

I would request that you provide me with several appropriate evaluators in my area. 
am quite sure you will have no trouble locating some impartial, qualified professionals 
in the Pasadena area. As I have offered previously, I would be willing to release to you 
the pshycological tests I had done before entering the Sisters of St. Joseph as well as 
give you permission to speak to my current therapist. 

1 would be happy to speak with you about this matter at any time. If it would help to 
resolve this issue, I can arrange to come to the Chancery office to meet with you 
personally. Please let me know when you have made your decision . 

.§incer~ly, _ 
REDACTED 

REDACTED 
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Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
Ortice of 
Vicar for Clerg:y 
, ~13, Z5i-32S-! 

1531 
West 'Jinrh 
Street 

Los Angeles 
Cilifom1a 
90015-1194 

' RCALA 000165 

----- ------------------------ -----------------------------------------------------------

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

Dear REDACTED 

February 9, 1996 

I am writing in response to your letter of January 4, 1996, which was received in my office 
on January 16, 1996. Though we have both attempted to make telephone contact since I 
received your letter, it seems our schedules have not matched. I am writing lest you think 
that you are being avoided, which is truly not the case. 

I have reviewed our records of prior correspondence. I am sorry that you do not feel that 
Doctor ~EDACTED could be impartial. She is, indeed, an independent psychologist and 
was recommended to us as especially competent to furnish a confirming opinion. You 

REDACTED 

need to know that Doctor has not been retained by the .Archdiocese for any other 
case. You would be the first person referred to her due to your concern that any therapist 
would be impartial. You are welcome to confirm this with her or ask your therapist to do 
so. I ask that you reconsjder your decision not to see her. If your concerns about 
transportation are financial, we would be willing to assist you. 

However, if you are firm in your decision, I will attempt to find an alternate therapist closer 
to the Pasadena area who could provide the confirming professional evaluation for which 
we are asking. As in the case ofDoctorRmAcn:o ~this would be an independent professional 
with no particular reason to seek to please the .Archdiocese. We do have an interes~ 
however, in assuring ourselves that the therapist who does the evaluation is fully 
competent, as well as impartial. Therefore, if an alternate therapist is found (which may 
not be possible since this is a very particular area of expertise), we would once again give 
you the name of a single person. As before, your own therapist would be able to contact 
the proposed therapist directly if you wish. as well as making whatever inquiries might be­
necessary. 

Please accept my thanks tor your patience. 

PA.'\! 

'7!!2LI tl. L 
Reverend Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 51492 
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Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 
Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
1531 West Ninth Street 
Los Angeles, Ca 90013-1194 

Dear Monsignor Loomis: 

2-12-96 

As per my message on your voice mail, I have received your letter concerning my 
request for assistance with medical costs. In your letter you stated that ,"Dr. REDACTED has 
not been retained by the Archdiocese for any other case. You would be the first 
person referred to her due to your concern that any therapist would be impartial." 

My concern is not that gm: therapist would be impartial. My concern is that MM 
therapist could not be impartial. When I contacted her several months ago she stated 
that she works for the archdiocese on a regular basis and does evaluations for them 
quite regularly. For this and several other reasons I still do not believe that she can 
remain impartial. 

My concerns about transportation are not financial. I am concerned about the safety 
of myself and other drivers. To relay the details of my abuse will be very difficult. 1 
expect that, as in the past, driving will be difficult and unsafe. If an evaluator is found 
closer to my home I will be able to arrange transport form a friend or family member. 
also, this difficult process may make it-difficult to function at work and therefore I need 
as much recovery time between appointments and work as possible. A long drive in 
rush hour traffic would not be safe or smart. 

In your letter you stated that it may not be possible to find and evaluator with this area 
of expertise. I find it hard to believe, that in a city the size of Los Angeles, with the vast 
amount of medical facilities you would find this a difficult task. May I suggest you 
phone the local Psychiatric Association for a referral. 

I appreciate your flexibility in this matter. I have been waiting a long time to find a 
resolution to this conflict. I believe that the Archdiocese has a financial and moral 
responsibility to help me recover from this trauma. 
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A.rchdlocese of los Angeles 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

Dear REDACTED 

Office of 
Vicar for Clergy 
[213) 251-3284 

March 5, 1996 

1531 
W<:st Nln&l 
Street 

Los Angeles 
Ulifomid 
90015-1194 

I am writing in response to your letter of February 12, 1996, which was received in my 
office on February 13, 1996. 

After receiving your phone call and letter, I checked to verifY that Doctor REDACTED has 
never been retained by the Archdiocese of Los Angeles. I went so far as to call Doctor 

REDAcTED and confirm with her that the Archdiocese has never referred clients to her. She 
confinned that this statement is true. You would be the first person referred to her due to 
your concern that any therapist would be impartial. She did tell me that she has done work 
for Catholic agencies before, but not for Archdiocesan offices or agencies. 

However, I have researched and found another therapist ·who does have an office in the 
Pasadena area. Her name is Doctor REDACTED , . 

REDACTED Once again, she is an independent 
professional with no particular reason to seek to please the Archdiocese. 

A- be~ if · h, th · D REDACTED ~:- tly mak ,'"'\;) .10re, you wtS your own eraptSt may contact octor uuec to e 
whatever inquiries might be necessary. 

Please accept my thanks for your patience. 

Reverend Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 

r>astoral Regions: Our i.A.dy oi the :>..nge!s San Fernancto San Gabriel San redro Santa Barbara 
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··/END(JF<: REDACTED 15-1194 

DATE INVOICE NO. DESCRIPTION 

:::: .. · :::()/l~>.s ,·l·i ·s~::~:: THEr;:AF'V HE DACTE 0 

PAY: 

TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

The Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles 
(A Corporation Sole) 

Los Angeles, California 90015-1194 

DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

REDACTED 

1tREDACTED 

I TOTAL-

FIRST INTERSTATE CENTRAL BANK 
CALABASAS.CA 

90-4n11222 

CHECK NO. 

DATE 

A 

A 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

RCALA 000173 

AMOUNT 

55223 

AMOUNT 

1 '! ·~_:·r=;c; ()(~ 

-
:...------------------ ii SEC~RITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. o ------------------
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FILE COPY 
Off1ce ,:f 15 31 Los ,\ngetes 

(l13'Z51-3284 Screet 90015-1194 
ArchdloceseoflosAnseles v,c~r:orC:ergy \,\'est Nimh California ~ 

·-·· ------ -- ______ .. _________________________________ 714-~--- -

REDACTED 
ri.CU/"\viCU 

Sirs: 

June 17, 1996 

Enclosed is our Check No. 55223 in the amount of $1,250.00 to cover therapy 
charges for REDACTED on the following dates: 

April l, 12, and 29, 1996 

The above services were rendered byREDACTED . Ph.D. 

Si~~rely yours, 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 
Monsignor Richard Loomis 

Enclosure 

... , .. 
: •• ,., ". ~'.-' •• ,..:. t ::·' t; . .' ·. ·. ';': - . 
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·······~··········---·································································· 
DETACH ABOVE ON DOTTED LINE 

• PATIENT REDACTED 

• SEIIVDATI! • 

04/01/'36 
04/12/'36 
04/2'3/'36 
04/2'3/'36 
04/2'3/'36 

ICDA DIAG • Dll 

BC 
RC 
BC 

• 

ODD 

LOC 

3 
3 
3 

• SEAV CODE • 

'30801 
'3611210 
'30844 

PLEASE RETURN UPPER PORTION 

PREVIOUS BALANCE FORWARD ~ 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE 

NP INITIAL PSYCHOLOGICAL 
PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING BY 
INDIVIDUAL PSYCHOTHERAPY 
SERVICES WERE RENDERED 
BY REDACTED Ph. D. 

• 
EVAL 
HR 
LrS-50 

AMOUNT 

125.00 
1,000.00 

125.00 

• 

• 

• BILL DATE • LAST PAYMT • PAID ON • CURRENT • OVER 10 o OVER 10 • OVER 120 • BALANCE • 

04/30/'36 1250.00 0.00 

~~Ea~~~g~5REDACTED ~~~~,!; TAX 

THIS STATEMENT IS THROUGH 4-30-'36, PAYMENTS RECEIVED 
AFTER THAT DATE WILL APPEAR ON YOUR NEXT MONTHLY 
STATEMENT. YOUR PAYMENTS ARE GREATLY APPRECIATED 

0.00 0.00 1250.00 

PLEASE PAY 
THIS AMOUNT 
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BILLING POLICY: 
You are responsible for payment of this bill. Please keep this statement foryourrecords. To avoid any unnecessary delay we 
would be pleased to process your insurance claim forms for you. Please follow the outline below if you wish our assistance. 
A charge may be made for each insurance form completed and filed. 

BANK CARD BILLING: 
In order to transfer your balance to a Bank Credit Card Account. you must first note if our office continues to accept Credit 
Cards for payment. This information will be printed at the end of the center block of text found on the uppermost front of this 
form: 

1. If ''NONE" please disregard this option. 

OFFICE ACCEPTS THESE 
BANI( CREDIT CARDS 

2. For those cards specified you may elect to fill out and sign the BANK CARD BILLING section above. 
(a) Be sure to fill in the amount you wish billed to your bank card account. 
i bl All card numbers and expiration date must be included. 

MEDICAL INSURANCE: 
1. Please submit an insurance claim form to our oltice promptly. To obtain claim forms, contact your insurance agent or 

your personnel office at work if you have qroup medical insurance. 

2. Please sign the above Assignment of Benefits, tear off and return that portton with your claim form and payment. 

We will not send in any insurance form without your signed assignment unless the bill is already paid. 

If you have any problems or questions about your account please call the bookkeeper at the office, Monday through Friday, 
1 0:00 AM to 5:00 PM. 
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SURVIVOR THERAPY RECORD 
REDACTED 

Sl.)RVIVOR: . THERAPIST: .REDACTED 

/,;1f r ~ KI::UAC II::U -~ ~ 
~~~~~· 

DATE I~ITIAL MEMO A~D TREATMBN& PLAN SENT: 

DATE I~ITIAL TREATMENT PLAN AND RELEASE RECEIVED: 

START THERAPIST PROGRESS REPORTS w1IAT DATE? 

PROGRESS REPORT #1 SENT: RETL;'R.l\ED: 

PROGRESS REPORT #2 SE~1: RETL'RNED: 

PROGRESS REPORT #3 SENT RETL'R'\IED : 

PROGRESS REPORT #4 SENT: RETl.;'R\j"ED : 

PROGRESS REPORT #5 SENT: RETUR:-.."ED : 

FINAL SL~~y REPORT SENT: 

SL~VIVOR EVALUATION SENT: 

Therapist address: REDACTED 

.. / 
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MEMORANDUM 
OFFICE OF THE VICAR FOR CLERGY ---- ------------- ----------- -----------

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

I v 
REDACTED , Ph.D. ~ Jv 
Monsignor Richard A. Loomis ·K~ 
Vicar for Clergy 

REDACTED 

June 20, 1996 

Thank you for agreeing to provide services to the above-named individual. So 
that my Office can monitor the progress of those we refer for counseling, we ask 
that you cooperate with the following: 

l. Initial Treatment Plan: 

Please complete and return the attached form by the third visit. It has 
been designed for-efficient time management. Remember to include a 
copy of your Release of Information Form for our records. 

2. Profress Reports: 

We require you to complete progress reports every four months. My 
Office will send you a short form for this purpose when it is time for 
a progress report. 

3. Final Sumnuuy Report: 

This form will be sent to you when you notify my Office you are 
planning to terminate treatment. 

4. Confidentiality: 

We understand the importance of confidentiality if you are to develop 
and maintain a healthy alliance with your patients. However, I do ask 
that you: 

51408 
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Memorandum to REDACTED . Ph.D. 
Page 2 

A. Focus treatment on dealing with recovery from the clergy abuse; 

B. Notify me if you need to make a Child Abuse Report or a Duty to 
W am Report; 

C. Notify me if suicide potential is a serious concern; 

D. Keep me informed of any important problems as they arise. 

5. Reimbursement for Services: 

Send bills, in a timely manner and indicating cost per session, directly 
to me at the above address. Include your Social Security Number or 
Tax Identification Number on the bill. 

If you have questions, please feel free to call Father REDACTED SJ, Ph.D., at 
(213) REDACTED. F.ather REo~crEo is a psychologist on our staff, and he will be 
delighted to be of assistance to you. 

We look forward to working with you. 

Enclosures 

REDACTED 

RCALA 000179 
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fll£ COPl 
Otik~oi .5~1 

ArchdlO<:ese of los Angeles \liwr tor C!cfg,y 
1213il51-32~ Srreer 

Los Angeles 
Wlifomla 

90015·1194 ~-~ 

July 19, 1996 

REDACTED 

Sirs: 

Enclosed is our Check No. 57558 in the amount of $125.00 to cover therapy 
charges forREDACTED on the following dates: 

Sinc'1foly yours, /1 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 

May 15, 1996 

to Monsignor Richard Loomis 

Enclosure 
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I THE ROMAN CA rHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF LOS Ar-.Gclt:S t::Jl Wb.Sf NIN:H :::lfHC.~1 
A 

VEI\IDOF< REDACTED REDACTED IN SOLEI 

DATE 

7 I 15/l::t6 

PAY: 
TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

INVOICE NO. DESCRIPTION 

1015:,:3 ' THERAPY ;REDACTED 

The Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles 
(A Corporation Sole) 

Los Angeles, California 90015-U94 

*******125 DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

- LOS ANGEcES. CA 9C01:>-1194 

I TOTAL-

FIRST INTERSTATE CENTRAL BANK 
CALABASAS.CA 

90-477/1222 

CHECK NO. 

DATE 

7/19/96 

A 

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS 

RCALA 000181 

57558 
AMOUI'JT 

1 ;;:~5 .. 00 

I 
I 
l 
! 
i 

! 
i 
I 

I 
I 
I 

1 :2~i. ()c) 

1 
57558 

t=7~c::::.-. -·. 
AMOUNT 

lZ'.:i.O("J 

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP 
~F LOS ANGELES 

-~~ ,... ........... 
REDACTED 

. ..-- ......_,. ... .. 
Al!THORIZ:ED SIGNATURE 

REDACTED ~ ~ 

------------------ii SECURITY i'EATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK. ii 

51484 

XXXVII 000077 



i 
I 

I 
!REDACTED 
I 
I 

I 

o REQUESTS FOR BOTH 
CREDIT CARD BILLING 
ANO AN ASSIGNMENT OF 
"INSURANCE BENEFITS'' 
CAN BE FOUND ON THE 
BACK OF THIS FORM. 
o PLEASE CONTACT OUR 
OFFICE IF YOU HAllE A 
OUESTlON CONCERNING 
THESE PAYMENT PLANS. 
•OFFICE ACCEPTS THESE 
BANK CREDIT CARDS: 

M/C VISA 

RCALA 000182 

I 

i 

I 

I 
I 

I \ o PATIENT TREATED • • RESPONSIBLE PARTY • • PAYMENT • j 
REDACTED 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: REDACTED 
INSURANCE TYPE: 

REDACTED 
:531 W. 9TH STREET 

THIS AMOUNT 
ENCLOSED 

LOS ANGEL~S. CA 90015-1!94 
$ ____ _ 

0 SEE BACX 

··············•············•·•···························•···················•••······· 
DETACH ABOVE ON DOTTED LINE DOD DOD PLEASE RETURN UPPER PORTION 

• PATIENT REDACTED "PREVIOUS BALANCE FORWARD ~ 1
1 

250 • :ZI!J 0 

• • SEFIII DATE o ICDA DIAG • OR o LOC o SERV CODE o DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE o AMOUNT 
~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------J 

3C 

BILL DATE • LAST PAYMT • PAID ON o CURRENT o 

JE/:?0./96 ~250.00 06122/96 125.00 

INDIVIDUAL PSYCHOTHEqAPY 45-50 
PAYME~T ON ACCOUNT CHECK 

OVI!R flO • OVI!:R90 

0.00 

FEDERAL TAX 
NUMBER: 

0.00 
• OVER 120 • 

--:-;:s ~3:::.:~\71Ci\l- :s T;-4~0UGH e..-30--36. P;~r;,..i'r1Ei""JTS q~c~I\/C.::!) 
~F7~2 ~~A- J~~~ ~ILL APPE~R CN YOUR NEXT MONTHLY 

•, ;.-.~ I,-, 
~ ._ . ..J ~~ 

BALANCE 

~25.210 

A 
PlEASE PAY 

THIS AMOUNT 

51485 

• 

... 
~ 
~· 

XXXVII 000078 



A CENTER FOR SURVIVAL & BEYOND 

July 24, 1996 

Msgr. Richard Loomis 
Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
1531 West 9th Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-1194 

Name: 
Date of Birth: 
Age: 
sex: 
Marital status: 

PSYCHOLOGICAL REPORT 

REDACTED 

Referral Source: 
Date of Examination: 

Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
REDACTED 

Examiner: 

REDACTED 

Rose Court • 2810 E. Del Mar Blvd., Suite 12 • Pasadena, CA 91107 • (818) 585-0041 
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Sincerely, 

REDACTED 
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A CENTER FOR SURVIVAL & BEYOND 

July 25, 1996 

Msgr. Richard Loomis 
Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
1531 West 9th Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-1194 

Dear Monsignor Loomis: 

I should like to apologize for the length of time it took to 
complete this report. Usually our office provides 
consultation and evaluation in a timely fashion. 

During this period of time, unfortunately, I spent some time 
in the hospital and then in recovery which unduly delayed 
this procedure. 

Thank you again for the referral and if my office can 
provide anv assistance to you in the future please contact 
me at REDACTED 

Sincere.ty, 

REDACTED 

RCALA 000192 
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Rose Court • 2810 E. Del Mar Blvd., Suite 12 • Pasadena, CA 91107 • (818) 585-0041 
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A CENTER FOR SURVIVAL & BEYOND 

July 25, 1996 

Msgr. Richard Loomis 
Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
1531 West 9th Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-1194 

Dear Monsignor Loomis: 

I should like to apologize for the length of time it took to 
complete this report. Usually our office provides 
consultation and evaluation in a timely fashion. 

During this period of time, unfortunately, I spent some time 
in the hospital and then in recovery which unduly delayed 
this procedure. 

Thank you again for the referral and if my office can 
provide any assistance to you in the future please contact 
me at REDACTED 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 

REDACTED Ph.D. 

.j. ( 
I;' •\ 

.... ___ _ 

Rose Court • 2810 E. Del Mar Blvd., Suite 12 • Pasadena, CA 91107 • (818) 585-0041 
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-------·-···--------· -------

Most Reverend G. Patrick Ziemann 
Bishop of Santa Rosa 
.547 "B" Street 
PO Box 1297 
Santa Rosa, CA 95402 

Dear Bishop Ziemann, 

August 21, I 996 

Enclosed is a copy of the verifying psychological evaluation of:REDACTED As you 
may remember, REDACTED has alleged that Monsignor Alzugaray sexually molested her 
when she was a minor. REDACTED continues to press her claim against Monsignor 
Alzugaray, naming him as the one who abused her in her youth. 

REDACTED had promised you and your diocesan attorneys that you would have 
access to this evaluation since Monsignor Alzugaray is now incardinated in your diocese. 

In summary, the report indicates REDACTED 
REDACTED 

Please feel free to contact me if you need to do so. 

Reverend Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 
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2!3 251-)~S..\ Scre<:c "'OOIS-:104 

--------------------------· 

Most Reverend G. Patrick Ziemann 
Bishop of Santa Rosa 
547 ''B" Street 
PO Box 1297 
Santa Rosa, CA 95402 

Dear Bishop Ziemann, 

August 21, 1996 

Enclosed is a copy of the verifYing psychological evaluation of REDACTED As you 
may remember, REDACTED has alleged that Monsignor Alzugaray sexually molested her 
when she was a minor. REDACTED continues to press her claim against Monsignor 
Alzugaray, naming him as the one who abused her in her youth. 

REDACTED had promised you and your diocesan attorneys that you would have 
access to this evaluation since Monsignor Alzugaray is now incardinated in your diocese. 

In summary, the report indicates thatREDACTED 

REDACTED 

Please feel free to contact me if you need to do so. 

Reverend Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 

'•.' .~r ·-· ::: .- ..., 
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Sept. 9,1996 

Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 
1531 West Ninth Ave. 
Los Angeles. CA 90015-1194 

Dear Msgr. Loomis: 

As per your request, I have undergone a series of psychological tests with Or. REDACTED . 1 
understand that you have been sent a copy of the final report and findings from this procedure. It was my 
hope that we could meet personally to discuss the matter of compensation for my related costs. However, 
as I have left several messages with your secretary, and you have not acknowledged these calls, I can only 
assume that this meeting is unlikely. 

Dr. REDACTED. findings support REDACTED 
REDACTED 

REDACTED states that she found me to be a person of honesty and integrity. 
Further, Dr. 

As you know, my suffering is a direct result of the negligence of your church and it's ministers. This fact 
alone dictates a financial and moral responsibility on your part. In addition, your church's doctrine and 
dogma clearly obliges you to reach out to those in need, that you help heal the broken, feed the hungry, 
cloth the homeless. Monsignor, I am one of those in need. 

I have dedicated the past three years to this healing process and have exhausted all resources available to 
me. Initially, the severity of this trauma left me incapable of maintaining full time employment I had no 
choice but to work part time for two years. Obviously, this left me in a dire financial situation. My therapist 
h.as been more than patient with my inability to pay her in a timely manner. However, she is a professional 
and deserves compensation for the time she has put into my recovery. 

Specifically, 1 am requesting that the Archdiocese reimburse me for the loss incurred since November 
1993. I have detailed my loss to date. (attached} I would also request that the Archdiocese assume all 
financial responsibility for future medical costs related to this trauma. 

Sincerely, 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 

RCALA 000199 
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EXPENSES 

Please find attached original documentation of expenses. 

The loss of employment figures are based on the REDACTED salary schedule. They 
can be verified through the personnel director. If this is necessary, I will contact her for you. 

Medical expenses are for therapy and physical conditions related to emerging memories. These figures 
reflect costs as of 9-9-1996 

Personal Medical costs: 

Pharmacy Expenses: 
Loss of Wages: 1994 

1995 

Total Personal loss 

Loss to Dr.REDACTED: 

Personal loss 

$ 2,500.00 Paid to Dr REDACTED •• 
$ 740.00 Paid to Dr. REDACTED 
$ 524.00 Paid for related medications 
$14.799.00 50% employment 
$ 10,015.00 66.6% employment 

$ 28,578.00 

Other Medical Costs 

$ 20,710.00 

REDACTED $ . $ 00 f h b I 'd b . **Invoice from Dr. indicates 5,200.00 pa1d. 2,7 o t at a ance was pal y msurance. l paid 
only $2,500 of the balance. 
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flLE COPl 

Archdiocese of los An111eles 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

Dear REDACTED 

Office of 
VIcar for Clergy 
il\3) Z51-3Z84 

September 11, 1996 

1531 
West Ninth 
Srreet 

Los Angeles 
G!Jifomia 
90015-1194 

I received your letter of September 9, 1996, on September 10, 1996. We have indeed 
received the evaluation ofDoctorREDACTED and have reviewed it carefully, including asking 
for professional input. I apologize for not responding to your telephone message, but we 
were still in the process of reviewing the evaluation. I am not opposed to meeting with 
you. However, since I received your letter, I thought I should respond in writing. 

The evaluation does indeed support that, in the opinion of the evaluator, honesty and 
integrity are strong parts of your value system. However, we cannot agree that the 
evaluation confirms that your suffering is a direct result ofthe negligence of the Church 
and its ministers, as you state in your letter. In fact, the evaluation specifically says, 
"There is, of course, no way ofverifying the accuracy of anyone's memories unless others 
were present at the time. Therefore, there is no way of confirming or denying the identity 

. ofREDACTE~ purpetrator (sic)." (Doctor REDACTED evaluation, Page 8) 

In addition, I must repeat what Monsignor Dyer told you some time ago: the priest in 
question has made a firm denial and no other allegations of this type have ever surfaced 
concerning him. Therefore, I regret to say that we find ourselves still at an impasse, with 
your allegations on one side and an equally finn denial on the other. 

However, if you know of any other alleged victims in this case, please encourage them to 
come forward. 

May God bless you. 

s~dL 
Reverend Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 

Pastoral Regions: Our Lady of the Angels San Fernando S<~n G.\bnet Sdn Pedro S,mra lldrbdfa 
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REDACTED 
REDACTED 

Dear REDACTED 

DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT 

September 11, 1996 

I received your letter of September 9, 1996, on September 10, 1996. We have indeed 
received the evaluation of Doctor ~~5:T~?._ and have reviewed it carefully, including asking 
for professional input. I apologize for not responding to your telephone message, but we 
were still in the process of reviewing the evaluation. 

The evaluation does indeed support that, in the opinion of the evaluator, honesty and 
integrity are strong parts of your value system. However, we cannot agree that the 
evaluation confirms that your suffering is a direct result of the negligence of the Church 
and its ministers, as you state in your letter. In fact, the evaluation specifically says, 
"There is, of course, no. way of ve~g the accuracy of anyone's memories unless others 
were present at the time. Therefore, there is no way of confirming or denying the identity 
ofREDACTED purpetrator (sic)." (DoctorREDACTED evaluation, Page 8) 

In addition, I must repeat what Monsignor Dyer told you some time ago: the priest in 
question has made a firm denial and no other allegations of this type have ever surfaced 
concerning him. Therefore, I regret to say tft&t tRousD we boped the ettteeme wettld ee. 
-stbeJ:luise, we find ourselves still at an impasse, with your allegations on one side and an 

RCALA 000202 

equally finn denial on the other. · 

if ~~'(~~ .. 'thi ~ However, I m, you prevtaus1' ~ eorts to eentaet oha VIctims m s case.1 ~ 
If any were w=tffied, it U'Quld weem tllat AQll/ W9YIEI be "the- t4Re fer t em to come 
forward. 

Sincerely, 

Reverend Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 
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Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 
Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
1531 W. Ninth Ave. 
Los Angeles, Ca. 90015-1194 

Dear Monsignor Loom.iS. 

September 30, 1996 

..... , . --­
·-· 

Thank you for responding to my letter of September 9. 19961n a timely 
manner. If nothing else we are making progress in that area. 

Let us review the facts. Before I agreed to this testing I consulted several 
psycholo~tsts. Two of these were the professionals that you chose yourself, Dr. 

REDACTED and Dr.REDACTED . All of these medical professionals 
agreed that the psychological tests you were requirtng would not and could not 
ever prove the validity of my memories nor the identity of my abuser. For thiS 
reason. I asked Dr.REDACTED to call you directly and make sure you were aware 
of thts· before I agreed to the testing. The cover page of her Psychological . 
Report of July 24.1996 confirms this notification. It states," The Archdiocese 
was advised at the time of referral that available testing procedures would be 
unable to establish the historical accuracy of specific memories reported by RCD/Cnio · 

REDAcT-ED. I knew. as did you·. befOre any testing occurred that there was no way 
to prove the accuracy of my memories. Therefore. your use of thiS information 
is redundant. 

My question to you is, if you had planned on using this information as 
a .. defense", then why require the testing? You had the information you 
needed. There was no reason to put me through a series of difficult tests. Nor 
was there a reason to outlay the expenditure of such tests. 

In your letter you claim that I stated Dr. R-EDACTEDi report shows that my 
abuse is a direct result of the church and its ministers. I think if you read my 
letter again you will agree that I never made that statement. Nowhere in my 
letter of Sept. 9. 1996 did I claim the psychological report supported that 
statement. My statement ... As you know. my suffering is a direct result of the 
negligence of your church and its ministers." was offered as an opinion. I made 
this declaration because I believe that you do know the truth in this matter. 
Further, I also believe that you know that Joe Alzugaray will never admit to the 
truth. Why should he. it does not benefit him. 

This leads us to the allegations versus denial rhetoric. Yes. I have been 
told and told {and told again) of his denial. This doesn't change that fact that I 
know what he did and so does he. I have confronted him personally about this 
and feel secure in my truth. It really doesn't matter that I say ~he did" and he 
says "he didn't. I can agree to disagree on the matter of guilt. However I 
cannot agree that this matter is closed. The financial burden still remains. It 
is still a barrier to my recovery. I have exhausted all resources available to me 
and request your help with this burden. 

51450 
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r understand your resistance with this request as it may imply guilt. 
Call it a gtft, assistance. charity. or whatever your attorney advises you. You 
see Monsignor. denial or not, I still feel you have the responsibility to help 
those who come to you in need. You know. as well as I do. the Scriptures. 
Papal Documents and Codes of Cannon Law that dictate this. I will say again 
that I AM IN NEED. What matters is your church is not living up to what it 
professes. In short. either provide what you advertise or stop advertising it. 

As per your request that I encourage other victims to come forward. I must 
deny that request. First. to encourage a victim. who is not ready to deal With 
the trauma, to speak publicly could cause great damage to them. And second. 
my experience with the church has been nothing but heartbreak and 
disappointment. Why would I want anyone else to go through the loss of Faith 
that I have suffered? I will. however. encourage them (when they are ready) to 
go directly to the police, as child molestation iS a crtme and should be treated 
as such. 

You have the specifics of my financial needs. Please feel free to contact me 
directly or by mail. 

Sincerely. 

REDACTED 

"CUf'\viCU 
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Monstgnor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 

September 30,1996 

RCALA 000209 

Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
1531 W. Ninth Ave. 
Los Angeles, Ca. 90015-1194 

Dear Monstgnor Loomis. 
!~~1-j ____ ::;_ ... _~-~-· -11~ 

Thank you for responding to my letter of September 9, 1996 ln. a timely 
manner. If nothing else we are ma.king progress in that area. 

Let us review the facts. Before I agreed to this testing I consulted several 
osvcholo~ists. Two of these were the professionals that you chose yourself. Dr. 

REDACTED md Dr. REDACTED All of these medical professionals 
agreed that the psychological tests you were requiring would not and could not 
ever prove the validity of my memortes nor the identity of my abuser. For thiS 
reason, I asked Dr. REDACTED to call you directly and make sure you were aware 
of thiS before I agreed to the testing. The cover page of her Psychological 
Report of July 24,1996 confirms this notiftcation. It states, " The Archdiocese 
was advised at the ttme of referral that available testing procedures would be 
unable to establish the histone~ accuracy of specific memories reported by RDACTED 

REDACTED I knew, as did you, before any testing occurred that there was no way 
to prove the accuracy of my memortes. Therefore. your use of this information 
is redundant. 

My question to you is, if you had planned on using thiS information as 
a "defense". then why require the testing? You had the information you 
needed. There was no reason to put me through a sert.es of difftcult tests. Nor 
was there a reason to outlay the expenditure of such tests. 

In your letter you claim that I stated Dr. REDACTED; report shows that my 
abuse is a direct result of the church and its miniSters. I think if you read my 
letter agatn you will agree that I never made that statement. Nowhere in my 
letter of Sept. 9, 1996 did I clalm. the psychological report supported that 
statement. My statement. "As you know. my su:ffenng is a direct result of the 
negligence of your church and its mtnlsters." was offered as an opinion. I made 
this declaration because I believe that you do know the truth in thiS matter. 
Further, I also believe that you know that Joe Alzugaray will never admit to the 
truth. Why should he. it does not benefit him. 

This leads us to the allegations versus denial rhetortc. Yes. I have been 
told and told (and told again) of his denial. This doesn't change that fact that I 
know what he did and so does he. I have confronted him personally about this 
and feel secure in my truth. It really doesn't matter that I say whe did" and he 
says whe didn't. I can agree to disagree on the matter of guilt. However I 
cannot agree that this matter is closed. The financial burden still remains. It 
is still a barrter to my recove:ry. I have exhausted all resources available to me 
and request your help with thiS burden. 
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I understand your resistance With this request as it may imply guilt. 
Call it a gift. assistance, charity. or whatever your attorney advises you. You 
see Monsignor. denial or not. I still feel you have the responsibility to help 
those who come to you in need. You know. as well as I do. the Scriptures. 
Papal Documents and Codes of Cannon Law that dictate this. I will say again 
that I AM IN NEED. What matters is your church is not Uvtng up to what it 
professes. In short. either provide what you advertise or stop advertising it. 

As per your request that I encourage other victims to come forward. I must 
deny that request. First. to encourage a Victim, who is not ready to deal With 
the trauma, to speak publicly could cause great damage to them. And second. 
my experience with the church has been nothing but heartbreak and 
disappointment. Why would I want anyone else to go through the loss of Faith 
that I have suffered? I will. however. encourage them (when they are ready) to 
go directly to the police. as child molestation is a crime and should be treated 
as such. 

You have the specifics of my financial needs. Please feel free to contact me 
directly or by mail. 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 
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Arehdlocese of los Angeles 
Archdiocesan Catholic Center 
Office (213) 637-7000 

3424 
Vvllshire 
Boulevard 

FILE COPY 
Llls Angeles 
California 

RCALA 000211 

Fax (213) 637-6000 

Office of the Vicar for Clergy 
(213) 637-7284 

h 900~41 ' 

..-aC£: -~ 
~Ct~~ / 

November 6, 1996 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

DearREDACTED 
t-<t:UACit::U 

This is to acknowledge your letter of September 30, 1996. I know .it has taken some time 
to reply. I needed to consider what you said in your letter and the ramifications of 
various possible courses of action very carefully before replying. I am sorry it has taken 
this long. 

Since the matter has been presented to the legal authorities on more than one occasion, 
any financial action on our part could have far reaching personal, moral, and legal 
ramifications for those involved. Therefore, in answer to your letter, I must say that we 
are not able to accede to your request. 

u.L 
Reverend Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 

mf 

Pastoral Regions Our Lady of the Angels Sar. Ferc,1nCc S,1C C..•.bnei s .. r. redrv s.-.r.,_'. BMC>.U<. 
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Msgr. Richard Loomis 

From: 
sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

REDACTED 
Wednesday, November 13, 1996 11 :37 AM 
Msgr. Richard Loomis 
Phone Message at 11 :05 

REDACTED called. She will be available at home after 5:30pm today at: REDACTED She can be reached at 
work after 1 :30 pm today at: REDACTED 

Msgr. Loomis - notes 

I tried to call back at the work number at 2:49 pm - a woman answered with "Attendance" and I asked for 
REDACTED I was transferred to another number which rang about a doz.en times without answer, audix or ring­
back to the switchboard. 

I tried to call a second time about 3:30 pm - no answer. 

I called the home number at 6:28 pm- She asked for a clarifiCation of the reference in my letter that the 
matter had gone to legal authorities. I cited the reports to the Petaluma and local police departments, as well as 
the use of her case in Sacramento. We were told she actively pursued these avenues. 

RE'"'"' says she never filed a police report. Both police departments {Petaluma and local) said it had been 
too long and would not take a report. She claimed her name and letter to Bishop Ziemann were used in 
Sacramento without her permission by a group lobbying to pass the clergy reporting bill. Somehow the group got 
hold of the letter and used it without her permission. She never spoke to anyone in Sacramento or in the State 
Assembly, e>«;ept to say the letter was used without her permission. 

I told her I would need to consult to see if what she had told me would change our response in any way . 
. She sakl she would be wQiing to sign any release we might need. 

I told her I would call her back after consulting. 

Page 1 
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Msgr. Richard loomis 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

REDACTED 

Wednesday, November 13, 1996 11 :37 AM 
Msgr. Richard Loomis 
Phone Message at 11 :05 

REDACTED called. She will be available at home after 5:30pm today at REDACTED . She can be reached at 
wor1< after 1 :30 pm today at: tREDACTED 

Msgr. Loomis- notes 

I tried to call back at the work number at 2:49pm- a woman answered with "Attendance" and I asked for 
REDACTE_D I was transferred to another number which rang about a dozen times without answer, audixor ring­
back to the switchboard. 

I tried to call a second time about 3:30 pm - no answer. 

I called the home number at 6:28 pm • She asked for a clarification of the reference in my letter that the 
matter had gone to legal authorities. I cited the reports to the Petaluma and local police departments, as well as 
the use of her case in Sacramento. We were told she actively pursued these avenues. 

"'"em> says she never filed a police report. Both police departments (Petaluma and local) said it had been 
too long and would not take a report.· She claimed her name and letter to Bishop Ziemann were used in 
Sacramento without her permission by a group lobbying to pass the clergy reporting bill. Somehow the group got 
hold of the letter and used it without her permission. She never spoke to anyone in Sacramento or in the State 
Assembly, e>«:ept to say the letter was used without her permission. 

1 told her I would need to consult to see if what she had told me would change our response in any way. 
She said she would be willing to sign any release we might need. 

I tol~ her I would call her back after consulting. 

Page 1 
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STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TD ARTICLE TO COVER FIRST ..CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FE£, AND CHARGE$ FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES. (IH frllll) 

If you want th1s receipt postmarked. stick lhe gummed stub on the left ponion ot tna adoress Side ot the anicle 
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS 
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LOS ANGELES CA 90010J-2241 
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• SENO£R: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 

Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse tide. Failure to do this will prevent this 
card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will ~rovide you the name of the ~n 
delivered to and the dete of deliveTe. For additional tees theOIIowino services are availibl~ nwlt 
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
O'PtCIAL BUSINESS 

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS 
Print your ..me, ~.and ZIP Code 
ln_the J1!11Ce bllow. 
• ~ 1ttm11, 2, 3, and 4 on 
the,..... 

• AttiOh to front of article if SPICfl 
l*:ll!hl. o~ affix to back of 
~~ I ~ 

• l!ndone article "Return ft'ec:alpt 
R-wu..ucr ad)IIC:ent to number. 

Ill 
PENALTY FOR PRIVATE 

USE. S300 

RETURN ....... Print Sender's name, address, and ZIP Code in the space below. 
TO .,.. 

MONSIGNOR RICHARD A LOOMIS 

3424 WILSHIRE BLVD 

LOS ANGELES CA 90010-2241 

•.. 
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DACTED 
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Archdiocese of Los Anseles 

November 21, 1996 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

Dear REDACTED: 

Archdiocesan Catholic Center 
Office (213) 637-7000 
Fax (213) 637-6000 

Office of the Vicar for Clergy 
(113) 637-7284 

3424 
'Mishire 
Boulevard 

Los Angele5 
California 
90010-2Z41 

In response to our telephone conversation, I regret to inform you that it is not possible for 
us to accede to your request. 

Thank you for your understanding in this matter. 

Reverend Monsignor Richard A. Loomis 
Vicar for Clergy 

REDACTED 

Pastoral Regions: Our Lady of the Angels San Fernando San Gabriel San Pedro Santa Barbara 
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Reverend Monsignor Richard A. LOurnis 
Vicar for Clergy 
Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
3424 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angles, Ca 9001 0 

Dear Monsignor Loomis, 

March 18, 1 s_, 1 

RCALA 000221 

I REC"7-:"'·r~o! 
I MAR 1 9 1997 

BY: ______ ·=--=-·-·------' 

I have not been able to respond to your letter of November 21,1996 until now. This 
"correspondence" has been quite difficult for me. Your last letter was so upsetting, I found I needed 
to take a break. 1 have not given up on this endeavor, and as I have said numerous times, I feel it is 
your mo.ral responsibility to live up to what you profess to the masses. Therefore I will repeat once 
again, I need your help. 

In my previous correspondence I was careful not to offend as I am in such a desperate 
financial situation. But I am done couching my words in an effort to get what I need from your 
organization. I still need help. I am still under a tremendous financial burden that impedes my 
abilitY to heal from this abuse. I still feel you have the responsibility to help me. It's that simple. 

1 don't know how else I can put this. I have begged, pleaded, and compromised and still you 
choose to listen to the voice of your attorney instead of the voice of your heart. In your last letter, or 
should I say your two sentence response, you stated, "Thank you for understanding in this matter." 
You assume too much Monsignor, I do not understand and never will. If the Catholic Church was a 
business, yes I would understand. But you do not claim to be a business, you claim to be god's 
representative on earth. I have not found ary of my transactions with your organization to be 
godlike. Not even close. · 

My ·experience with this "Church" has been one of lies, deception, double-talk, and outright 
confusion. I came to you with an honest sincere belief that there was a goodness that would prevaiL 
1 came to you believing that the church would be all she said she was. I loved my Faith. I loved 
being a Catholic. I believed all that I was taught about the dignity of the human person coming 
above all else. I was proud to be Catholic, because it meant compassion, and truth and love. In my 
first letter to your office I said, that I had a sincere desire to reconcile some of the pains of our 
collective past. I no longer desire a reconciliation with an organization that can perpetrate the 
falsehoods I have encountered. 

In my letter of Dec. 5,1993 I said that Msgr. Alzugaray could not steal my faith. He didn't, but 
your office did. He damaged my life in a way that will never be repaired. But it was dealing with 
your office that turned me away from the church and ultimately away from god. I could go on and on 
about the three and a half years of correspondence. They endless questions that I asked that were 
left unanswered and ignored. I gave you every opportunity to do the right thing, to help restore my 
dignity. And at every turn you ran. 

The final straw was our telephone conversation of November 1996. In that conversation you 
said the "new" reason ( the reasons seem to change with the wind) for not helping me was that legal 
authorities had been contacted. So in effect, what you are saying is I must give up my civil rights to 
be helped by your organization. Your own policy on sexual abuse states that you will "cooperate 
fully with civil reporting procedures governing sexual abuse." Yet because I contacted the police 
you are refusing compensation? 
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That just doesn't make sense. Not only was my therapist mandatea to report the abuse, 
which she did. But I had a moral obligation to help keep the children of this community safe. 1 am a 
teacher, a mandated reporter myself. why would I allow a man I knew to be a pedophile to live and 
work around children? Of course I would report to the police. What self respecting human being 
wouldn't? And what kind of church would make such a ridiculous request? I reported my abuse to 
the police in October of 1993. They contacted your office immediately. I did not report my abuse to 
your office until Nov 8, 1993. Your office knew of my accusations and of my contact with the police 
well before I came to them. Why did it take more than three years to inform me of this "policy." If this 
had been a problem, why didn't Monsignor Dyer and MonsignorREoAcTEo tell me in our initial 
meeting. They knew I had contacted the police before I even set foot in the door. Just one more of 
the many inconsistencies I have encountered over the years! 

You also mentioned that there was a congresswoman that had contacted you. I called every 
congresswoman in California and all denied any such contact. Again, if this woman, who ever she 
is, contacted you I am sure she was doing it out of concern for children. Not out of some deep dark 
plot to discredit the "Holy Roman Catholic Church." She would need no help in that. You discredit 
yourself every time you re-victimize those of us that have already been so deeply hurt. You discredit 
yourself every time you claim publicly that you are helping victims of sexual abuse, when we both 
know the tactics that are used. And you discredit yourself every time you stand on the pulpit and lie. 
The only help that is being given is lip service. I listen to victims every day, and every day I hear the 
same stories of being pushed aside by the church they loved and trusted. Gee, I can really see 
Jesus saying to someone in need ... I'd love to help you but there might be some legal 
complications. 

I have heard that you are part of the psychological profession. If this is true, you know the 
statistiC?$ on child abuse. You know the long term effects it has on a life. You know the number of 
people who accuse falsely of this crime is minuscule. I have also heard that you are a kind man. I 

. know what it is like to be a part. of the cult of religious life. They have a way of convincing you that 
· things that are wrong, dishonest and unjust are really moral and truthful. But when you come right 
down to it people in need are being turned away because of your church's need to protect their 
assets. How can you rationalize refusing to help the vast numbers of victims that have come to you? 
May I remind you Monsignor, Jesus had no assets. 

Your church's inability to tive up to what they profess has made me extremely angry. I am 
angry that 1 have lost my life and my family, my church and my god. I am angry that I suffer every 
day of my life because of the actions of a sick, perverted priest. I am angry that I have to work three· 
jobs while Joe sits on his ass with everything provided for him. I am angry that he will never have to 
pay for the evil he perpetrated on me. And I am angry that you satisfy your conscience with the 
rhetoric of your attorneys instead of the words of the Bible you profess as truth. But this anger does 
not make what I have said untrue. It is true and I think if you look inside, turn off the lawyers you will 
know 1 am telling the truth. Just as you probably know I am telling the truth about Joe Alzugaray. 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 
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REDACTED 
------- ---------------------- ------

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 
Tuesdav. March 25, 1997 2:17PM 

REDACTED 
FW: REDACTED 

Since !REDACTED is gone for the day. I thought you might be interested in this call. 

HI:.L:AC!I:.U 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

REDACTED 
:r;;-~~day: M·~-;:CJ, 2s. 1997 2:09 PM 
REDACTED . 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 

2:05 PM- Message left on my phone. He's responding to the fax he received on REDACTED. Please call. 

REDACTED ~ j.J__ ~ 7 ;d.o-~ ~ 
~~.wl~~ ~~ 
£' Kt:uACTED 

Page 1 
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Loomis, Msgr. Richard A.~· ~ 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

REDACTED 
Tuesday, March 25, 1997 2:09PM 
Loomis, Msgr. Richard 

REDACTED 
·-~-~---- --------

REDACTED 

2:05 PM- Message left on my phone. He's responding to the fax he received on REDACTED Please call. 

loomis, Msgr. Richard A. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

REDACTED 
Wednesday, November 13, 199611:37 AM 
Msgr. Richard Loomis 
Phone Message at 11 :05 

REDACTED called. She will be avaUable at home after 5:30pm today at:REDACTED She can be reached at 
work after 1:30pm today at~ED~CTED 

Msgr. Loomis - notes 

I tried to call back at the work number at 2:49pm- a woman answered with "Attendance" and I asked for 
REDACTED, 1 was transferred to another number which rang about a dozen times without answer, audixor ring­
back to the switchboard. 

I tried to call a second time about 3:30 pm - no answer. 

I called the home number at 6:28 pm - She asked for a clarification of the reference in my letter that the 
matter had gone to legal authorities. I cited the reports to the Petaluma and local police departments, as well as 
the use of her case in Sacramento. We were told she actively pursued these avenues. 

"~ACTE) says she never filed a police report. Both police departments (Petaluma and local) said it had been 
too long and would not take a report. She claimed her name and letter to Bishop Ziemann were used in 
Sacramento without her permission by a group lobbying to pass the clergy reporting bill. Somehow the group got 
hold ofthe letter and used l wihout her permission. She never spoke to anyone in Sacramento or in the State 
Assembly, e~pt to say 1he letter was used without her permission. 

I told her I would need to consult to see if what she had told me would change our response in any way. 
She said she would be wiling to sign any release we might need. 

I told her I would call her back after consulting. 

Page 1 
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REDACTED 
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Last:Alzugaray 

Color Blue 

CLERGY DATABASE 

Title:Rev. Msgr. First: Joseph 

RCALA 000227 

Middle: 

11/19/93 REDACTED REDACTED 10/31/94 Msgr. turned 
down appointment to St. Genevieve. He wants to leave Ad. Vicar indicated Bishop 
Ziemann will be calling for material from file. 11/07/94 Bishop Ziemann 
requested the file on Msgr. Alzugaray because of the possibility of him going to 
the Diocese of Santa Rosa. Excerpts from the agreement among ard. Mahony, Bishop 
Ziemann, and Msgr. Alzugaray: Msgr. will be released for service in the Diocese 
of Santa Rosa beginning on 01/01/95 and concluding on 12/31/95; he will be given 
an assignment and remunerated for his ministry. He was incardinated into the 
Diocese of Santa Rosa on 06/17/96. 04/08/97 Per REDACTED ~EDACTED 

REDACTED 
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DATE INITIATED: ,,_ "1. ... , - "l \ 

NAME: 

PERSON MAKING ALLEGATION: REDACTED 
REDACTED 

REDACTED 

REDACTED 

REPORT/ALLEGATION: d ... :1c9 ........_ltr~~ - fJI....A- REDACTED wy 1 0 y.. .,(J. lll-J 

eo,...;.- ....t= I~ "" I } , /,iuv n,- -,..-..c ~ ......... 4 • t•y bW-owt u,.........-

_Work 

_Home 

ARCHDIOCESAN ATTORNEY/INSURANCE NOTIFIED: [date) __ '_' _h_."i_l_"i _1 _______ _ 

THERAPISTS/DOCTORS: ----------­
[priest) 

~~"" , 1 4 ..6-f ~,REDACTED: 
THERAPISTS/DOCTORS: t8t-. REDACTED ;. R_E_D_AC_T_E_D _____ _ 

[for others) REDACTED 

ADDJTIONAL CONTACT----------­
PERSONS: 

ADVOCATES/ATTORNEY: __________ _ 

CASE CHRONOLOGY: 

DATE 
,,_ ~-, l ,.. +--; . IJ• REDACTED _lREDACTED .. 'T. ) .......... - ,_ ~) . , L..a c.""""" ...;_ ~ 

f.-"C~(.4 "1 A ..,......., ..-........ _b~ f!#~~~ M cl-iJ~ 

, 1- ).'f -B 
11... 3- i) 

,.,;,...,,'"" :r . ,4-h .... , ..... ...., . Sa.....t Jl.....&. ....,....J-1 I""" '- 'b '- c.....-·~'"1· 

w~ -t~v.; ~ t.....c.r -h 1 ""'1 &-. .~ · 
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PHO"E REDACTED 

DIOCESE OF SANTA ROSA 
CHANCERY OFFICE 

P.o eox 12.97 

SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 
95402·1297 

March 5, 2002 

His Eminence Cardinal Roger Mahony, D. D. 
Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
3424 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 900·12-2241 

Dear Cardinal Mahony: 

FAX 

Yesterday I was interviewed by REDACTED of the News Hour with 
REDACTED Prior to the televised interview he showed me a letter that was 
addressed on January 18, 1995 to my predecessor, Bishop Patrick Ziemann. It 
was a letter from an REDACTED accusing Msgr. Joseph Alzugaray of sexual 
abuse from 1968 to 1972. A copy of this letter was evidently sent to you and 
Msgr. Timothy Dyer of the Archdiocese of Los Angeles. 

I am writing to find out what was done after this letter surfaced. The letter 
indicates that this abuse was reported to the Archdiocese of Los Angeles in 
November of 1993. I just want to write to find out if there was an investigation 
and what the result was. I have studied Msgr. Joseph Alzugaray's file and there 
is nothing in it concerning this allegation. I am sorry to burden you with this but I 
would like to be assured that this accusation has been dealt with. 

Thanking you for your help in this, I am 

Your Brother and Servant in the Lord, 

REDACTED 

Enclose. 

Most Reverend Daniel F. Walsh 
Bishop of Santa Rosa 
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Arthdlou:se of Los Ange~s 

Bishop Daniel F. Walsh 
Diocese of Santa Rosa 
P.O. Box 1297 
Santa Rosa, CA 95402-1297 

Dear Bishop Walsh: 

Office of 
Viar for Clergy 
(213) 63 7-7284 

March 14, 2002 

Confidential 

3424 
Wilshire 
Boulevard 

Los Angeles 
Cdllfomkl 
900J0-2Z41 

Cardinal Mahony has asked me to reply to your letter to him of March 5, 2002. Please note that 
REDACTED also spoke with REDACTED 
REDACTED • • • · - -

-·-· -·~····--- . --------

to provide some additional background information. 

Enclosed are copies of materials from the file of Monsignor Joseph Alzugaray relating to the 
complaint ofREDACTEO:DACTED I did not bother to copy some correspondence wifuREDACTE~ in 
which there was dickering over which therapist would be named to do the assessment, nor any of 
the financial arrangements between DoctorREDACTED and the Archdiocese. Should you determine 
that having this additional documentation would be helpful, please inform me. 

I trust this material will be helpful to you. May God continue to bless you in your ministry of 
leading and reconciling the People of God of Santa Rosa. 

RCALA 000230 

.------------------------------ ------------~ --- ---------~·------·------------ -

Yours in Christ, 

,/Jr.,/. 
~--

1 Craig A. Cox, J.C.D. 
or Clergy 

enclosures 

cc: REDACTED 
51425 

Pastoral RegionS; Our Lady of the Angels San Fernando San Gabriel San Pedro Santa Barbara 
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Index of Documents Sent to REDACTED 
Regarding Monsignor Joseph Alzugaray 

March 14,2002 

1. Letter ofNovember 15, 1993 from REDACTED to Msgr. Dyer. 

2. Notes from meeting with Msgr. Alzugary, December 3, 1993. 

3. Letter ofMsgr. Alzugaray to Msgr. Dyer, December 10, 1993. 

4. Undated letter ofREDACTED to Cardinal Mahony (she refers to this in her next letter 
to the Cardinalas being a letter of December 10, 199 3) 

5. Undated letter of REDACTED to Msgr. Dyer 

6. Letter ofREDACTED to Cardinal Mahony, January 11, 1994. 

7. Letter of~!~:~~ Dyer to REDACTEP February 3, 1994. 

8. Letter of REDACTED to Cardinal Mahony, February 23, 1994. 

9. Letter ofMsgr. Dyer to Bishop Ziemann, November 17, 1994 (list of files sent). 

. . 

10. Letter ofBishop Ziemann to Cardinal Mahony, December 2, 1994. 

11. Letter of Cardinal Mahony to Bisahop Ziemann, December 8, 1994. 

12. Agreement among Cardinal Mahony, Bishop Ziemann and Msgr. Alzugary, 
December 30, 1994. 

13. Letter of January 18, 1995 of REDACTED to Msgr. Dyer, enclosing a copy of a letter to 
Bishop Ziemann of the same date. 

14. LettetofMsgr. Dyer to REDACTED, February 1, 1995. 

15. Letter of REDACTED to Cardinal Mahony, April28, 1995, enclosing copies oflett~rs 
to Bishop Ziemann and to REDACTED of the same date. 

16. Letter ofMsgr. Loomis to Bishop Ziemann, August 21, 1996, enclosing a copy of the 
July 25, 1996 psychological report ofDr.REDACTED 

17. Email print out of a contact between Msgr. Loomis and REDACTED, November 13, 
1996. 

51426 

RCALA 000231 
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RCALA 000232 

PHO'£ (707) 545-7610 

FAX (707) 542-9702 
DIOCESE OF SANTA ROSA 

CHANCERY OFFICE 

Rev. Msgr. Craig A. Cox, JDC 
Vicar for Clergy 
Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
3424 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2241 

Dear Msgr. Cox: 

P.O. BOX 1297 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 

95402-1297 

March 25, 2002 

I wish to acknowledge your letter of March 14, 2002, and the material it 
contained. I am grateful to you, toREDACTED and to Cardinal Mahony 
for this documentation. 

Thanking you for your help, I am 

REDACTED 

Your Brother and Servant in the Lord, 

Most Reverend Daniel F. Walsh 
Bishop of Santa Rosa 

RECET\TF,D 

MAR 2 7 2002 

BY: 

51424 
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Rev. Msgr. Craig Cox 
Vicar for Clergy 
Archdiocese of Los Angeles 
3424 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, Ca. 
90010-2241 

Dear Msgr. Cox: 

7-30-2002 

I have had many communications with your predecessors, Msgr. Dyer and 
Msgr. Loomis. In checking your files, you will fmd that I reported to Msgr. 
Dyer in 1993 that I was sexually abused by a priest assigned in the Los 
Angeles Archdiocese, Msgr. Joseph Alzugaray. 

Subsequently there was much communication and discussion regarding my 
reimbursement for therapy to help in healing this horrible trauma. Your 
legal counsel never agreed to payment. Therefore, exhausted from the 
constant battle with your hierarchical organization, I chose to pay for 
treatment myself and move on. As you know, this type of trauma never 
really goes away, but I had been able to resume a somewhat healthy life lllltil 
rece~tly. · 

The bombardment of media concerning the Church's neglect and cover up 
regarding this issue has affected me greatly. I have re-entered therapy and . 
request ONCE AGAIN that the Archdiocese of Los Angeles pay for my 
treatment. I still feel strongly that this is YOUR responsibility. Please feel 
free to contact me by phone or in writing. I expect a reply no later than 
August 20,2002. Thank you in advance for your timely attention to this 
matter. 

Sincerely, 
REDACTED 

~ 

REDACTED REC~I',7ED 

AUG ~ - 2002 

BY: 

51422 
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